
Vacltell, Thomas, 4s. Charles, of Cardiff, co. Glamor¬
gan, gent. Jesus Coll., matric. 14 Dec., 1842,
aged 19.

Vade, George Ashton, 2s. Ashton, of Hardingstone,
Northants. Exeter Coll., matric. 26 Feb., 1821,
aged 18 ; died at Bath 1 Oct., 1825, his father died
26 May, 1820.

Vades, Thomas, s. Abraham, of Mount Melick,
Queen's County, gent. Exeter Coll., matric. 11
May, 1749, aged 17.

Vaile, Rev. Arthur, 2s. Laurence William, of London,
arm. Oriel Coll., matric. 15 Oct., 1877, aged
19 ; B.A. 1881, M.A. 1884.

Vaillant, John, s. Paul, of Westminster, gent.
Christ Church, matric. 25 Oct., 1781, aged 18 ;
B.A. 1785, M.A. 1788, bar.-at-latv, Inner Temple,
1788, bencher 1825, senior judge of Sheriff's Court,
London, died 5 Aug., 1827. [5]

Vaillant, Philip, s. Paul, of St. James's, Westminster,
arm. Christ Church, matric. 13 July, 1784, aged
16 ; B.A. 1789, M.A. 1791.

Vaillant, Reginald, 3s. Philip, of Stoke D'Alborne,
Surrey, cler. Oriel Coll., matric. 13 May, 1836,
aged 17.

Vaillant, Wilfrid Bernard, 3s. Albert, of Weybridge,
Surrey, arm. Christ Church, matric. 23 May,
1883, aged 18.

Valangin, Charles William Nassau de, s. Francis
Joseph, of Cripplegate, London, doctor. Pembroke
Coll., matric. 27 June, 1782, aged 16.

Vale, Edward, s. William, of St. George's, Hanover
Square, gent. Hertford Coll., matric. 24 Nov.,
1807, aged 27. [xo]

Vale, Henry Edward, 3s. William, of Sutton St.
Michael, co. Hereford, arm. St. Mary Hall,
matric. 7 Nov., 1849, aged 24.

Vale, James, s. John, of Birmingham, co. Warwick,
gent. Wadham Coll., matric. 23 March. 1789,
aged 19 ; B.A. 1792, lecturer at St. Philip's Church,
Birmingham, curate of New Chapel, near Llandrinio,
co. Montgomery, died rs May, 1809.

Vale, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Elmley Castle, co. Wor¬
cester, gent. Magdalen Hall, matric. 3 May,
J77 x>aged 27.

Vale, William Scarlett', is. — V., of Sutton, co. Here¬
ford, gent. Worcester Coll., matric. 21 March,
1839, aged 18 ; B.A. 1843, M.A. 1845, perp. curate
Wistaston 1846, until his death 28 Feb., 1869.

Valentine, George, is. George Meaker, of Bombay,
East Indies, cler. Lincoln Coll., matric. 4 May,
i860, aged 18 ; scholar 1860-4, B.A. 1863. [15]

Valentine, Gehrge Frederick, is. Thomas, of Belfast,
Ireland, arm. Oriel Coll. , matric, 18 April, 1877,
aged 18.

Valentine, John, s. Edmund, of Clayhidon, Devon,
gent. Exeter Coll., matric. 11 Feb., 1789, aged
21 ; B.A. 1793 (? perp. curate Tintinhull 1817).

Valentine, John Withers, is. John, of Somerton,
Somerset, gent. Wadham Coll., matric. 24 Jan.,
1830, aged 18 ; B.A. 1854, curate in charge of Brad¬
ford Abbas, Dorset, 1874-86, vicar of Kimmeridge-since 1886.

Valentine, Thomas, s. John, of Portsmouth, Plants,,
gent. Magdalen Hall, matric. 17 May, 1806,
aged 17; B.A. 1810, M.A. 1813, rector of Nut-
hurst 1817, vicar of Cocking, Sussex, 1823, preb.
of Chichester 1824, until his death 6 March,
1859-

Valentine, William, s. Richard, of Up Ottery, Devon,
gent. St. Edmund Hall, matric. 3 Dec., 1811,
aged 24. [20]

Valentine, William, o.s. William, of Ilfracombe,
Devon, gent. Worcester Coll. , matric. 24 April,
1843, aged 20; B.A. 1830, M.A. 1837, vicar of
Whixley, and perp. curate of Allerton Maleverer,
Yorks, 1853.

Valentine, William Christopher, 2S. William Spiller,
of London, cler. Worcester Coll., matric.
I July, 1847, aged 18; bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn,
1857. See Foster's Men at the Bar & St. Paul's
School Reg.. 295.

Valetta, Professor John N. ; created D.C.L. 31
March, 1870, sometime director of Hellenic instruc¬
tion in Syros.

Vallack, BenjaminWilliam Salmon, is. William, of
Cawsand, Devon, arm. Exeter Coll., matric. 6
Nov., 1821, aged 18 ; B.A. 1823, vicar of St.
Budeaux, Devon, 1832, until his death 21 Feb.,
1875-

Vallanee, Henry, s. Thomas, of St. Peter's, Cheap-
side, London, gent. Worcester Coll., matric.
3 Feb., 1810, aged 22; B.A. 1813, M.A. 1816,
chaplain to the Ironmongers' Company, London,
etc., died 23 Feb., 1848. [25 J

Vallanee, Henry Wellington, o.s. Henry Fletcher, of
London, gent. Pembroke Coll., matric, 1 Feb.,
1886, aged 19.

Vallanee, James, s. John, of Cowbridge,co. Glamor¬
gan, gent. St. Alban Hall, matric. 18 March,
1780, aged 29 ; B. C. L. 1787.

Vallanee, William,s. William, of Sittingbourne,
Kent, arm. University Coll., matric. 1 Dec.,
1814, aged 17; B.A. 1818, M.A. 1821, one of the
six preachers Canterbury Cathedral 1840-66, perp.
curate Maidstone 1842-54, rector of Southchurch,
Essex, 1854, until his death 25 Aug., 1872.

Vallanee, Rev, William Howard Aymer, is. Thomas
William, of London, arm. Oriel Coll., matric..
4 June, 1881, aged 19; B.A. 1883, M.A. 1888.



R ich. V isct. V alletort. 1715—1886. W illiam J. F. V ane.

Valletort, Richard William Edgcumbe,Viscount, born
at Richmond, Surrey, s. Richard, Earl of Mount-
Edgcumbe (see page 408). Christ Church , matric.
22 Oct., 1812, aged 17 ; M.P. Lostwithiel 1816-18,
seated for Fowey on petition 1819, being then dead,
died 29 Oct., 1818. See Foster's Peerage, E. Mount-
Edgcumbe.

VallingS, George Ross, is. Frederick Ross, of Cal¬
cutta, cler. Worcester Coll ., matric. 19 Oct.,
1886, aged 19.

VallingS, James Frederick, is. James, of Lucknow,
India, arm. Keble Coll ., matric. 14 Oct., 1872,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1876, M.A. 1879, fellow of St.
Augustine College, Canterbury, 1876-82, sub-warden
1880-2, lion, fellow 1883, vicar of Sopley 1888.

Valpy, Abraham John, s. Richard, of Reading, Berks,
doctor. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 25 April, 1805,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1809, M.A. 1811, author, printer,
and publisher, died 19 Nov., 1854. See Gent.'s
Mag., 1855, i. 204.

Valpy, Charles Edward, 2s. Gabriel Charles Blandy,
of London, arm. Merton Coll ., matric. 28 Jan.,
1878, aged 18 ; B.A. 1881. See Robinson , 375. [5]

Valpy, Francis, s. John, of Isle of Jersey, pleb.
Pembroke Coll ., matric. 2 March, 1763, aged 22.Valpy, Frederick Harris, 2s. Robert Harris, of New¬
bury, Berks, arm. Magdalen Coll . matric. 10
April, 1869, aged 18 ; B .A. 1873, M.A. 1880, domestic
chaplain to Earl of Scarborough 1886.

Valpy, Richard, s. Richard, of Isle of Jersey, gent.
Pembroke Coll ., matric. 1 April, 1773, aged 18 ;B.A. 1776, M.A. 1784, B. & D.D. 1792, F.S.A.,
head-master Henry VII. School, Reading, 1781-
1836, rector of Stradishall, Suffolk, 1787, author of
Greek and Latin Grammars, died 28 March, 1836,
father of Abraham. See Gent's Mag., 1836, i. 553.

Valpy, Robert Arthur, is. Robert Harris, of London,
arm. Exeter Coll . , matric. 19 May, 1864, aged
19; B.A. 1868, bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1871.
See Foster's Men at the Bar.

Valpy, Robert Harris, is. Anthony,of Reading,
Berks, arm. Balliol Coll ., matric. 8 June, 1837,
aged 17. [lOj

Vance, George, is. George, of Paignton, Devon, arm.
Exeter Coll ., matric. 23 Jan., 1834, aged 20 ;
B .A. 1838, curate of Kensington, killed by a fall
from his horse at Hampstead 5 'March, 1839, his
father died 28 March, 1837. See Eton School Lists.

Vance, George Oakley, is. William Ford, of Clerken-
well, London, cler. Lincoln Coll ., matric. 19
March, 1846, aged 17 ; bible clerk 1846-50, B.A. 1850
(M.A. Melbourne 1856), D.D. 1886, incumbent ofKew, Melbourne, 1870, and of Kineton, Victoria,
1862-70.

Vance, John Epworth, 2s. George, of Ipplepen, Devon,
doctor. Christ Church , matric. 23 Oct., 1834,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1838, killed by being thrown from
his gig at Oxford, brother of George. See Gent.'s
Mag. , 1839, i. 441.

Vance, Robert Shepherd, 2s. George, of Ipplepen,
Devon, arm. Exeter Coll ., matric. 2 June, 1831,
aged 16 ; killed by riding against a waggon at Oxford.
See Eton School Lists. [14]

Vandeleur, Henry Seymour Moore, 2s. John Ormsby,
of St. Thomas, Dublin, arm. "Worcester Coll.,
matric. 20 Oct., 1831, aged 19; died 19 March, 1875'.Vandeput, (Sir) George (2nd Bart.), is. Peter, of
Twickenham, Middlesex, baronet. Wadham Coll. ,
matric. 31 July, 1734, aged 17; died 17 June, 1784.

Vander, Israel, s. John, of Winchester, co. Southamp¬
ton, pleb. Christ Church , matric. 1 April, 17-34,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1738.

Vanderstegen, Henry Brigham Douglas, is. William
Henry, of Cane End, near Caversham, Oxon,
arm. Christ Church , matric. 11 Oct., 1872,
aged 19.

Vanderstegen, William, s. Henry, of London, arm.
St. John's Coll ., matric. 19 May, 1756, aged 19;died 13 Feb., 1797, father of the next named.

Vanderstegen, William, s. William, of Caversham,
Oxon, arm. St. John's Coll ., matric. 26 Nov.,
1778, aged 18 ; B.A. 1782, of Cane End, Oxon,
died 10 June, 1831, father of the next named. [20]

Vanderstegen, William Henry, o.s. William, of
Caversham, Oxon, arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric.
7 June, 1826, aged 18 ; B.A. 1830, M.A. 1833, of
Cane End, Oxon, high sheriff 1843, father of lienry
B. D. See Eton School Lists.

Vane, Frederick, s. William Walter Hutton, of Pen¬
rith, Cumberland, arm. Queen's Coll ., matric.
23 Jan,, 1811, aged 18; fellow 1815-38, B.A. 1815,
M.A. 1818, chaplain 1818, bursar 1832, rector of
Bletchingdon, Oxon, 1837-46, died 30 July, 1865.
See Foster's Baronetage & Rugby School Reg. , 97.

Vane, George Henry Robert Charles, ViscountSeaham.
Balliol Coll., 1839. See Tempest , page 1398.Vane, Godfrey, s. Godfrey Woodward, of Twyford,
Hants, arm. Worcester Coll . , matric. 10 May,
1796, aged 18 ; B.A. 1800. See Foster's Baronetage.

Vane, Harry George. Oriel Coll., 1821. See
Powlett , page 1 140. [25]Vane, Henry, s. Henry, of Westminster, arm. (after
earl). Christ Church , matric. 28 May, 1744,
aged 17 ; 2nd Earl of Darlington, created M.A.
Cambridge 1749, M.P. Downton 1749-53, co - Durham
1753-8, captain and lieut. -colonel coidstream regi¬
ment of foot guards 1750, lord-lieutenant co. Durham
1758, master of the Jewel Office 1763, governor o
Carlisle 1763, died 8 Sep., 1792.

Vane, Henry, Viscount Barnard, s. Harry, Earl of
Darlington (after Duke of Cleveland). Christ
Church , matric. 24 April, 1806, aged 17 ; 2nd duke,K.G. 1842, general in the army 1863, M.P. co.
Durham 1812-5, Winchilsea 1815-8, Tregony 1818-
26, Totnes 1826-30, Saltasli 1830-1, and South Salop
1832-42, died 18 Jan., 1864.

Vane, Henry de Vere, is. Henry Morgan, of London,
arm. (after knight). Brasenose Coll ., matric. 23
May, 1872, aged 18 ; B.A. 1876, bar.-at-law, Inner
Temple, 1879, heir presumptive to the barony of
Barnard. See Foster's Peerage , D. Cleveland ; &
Eton School Lists.

Vane, (Sir) Henry Ralph (Bart.), is. Francis, of Hutton,
Cumberland, baronet. Christ Church , matric.
15 June, 1848, aged 18 ; 4th baronet, high sheriff
Cumberland 1856, colonel Westmoreland and Cum¬
berland yeomanry. See Foster's Bai'onetage & Eto7i
School Lists.

Vane, Morgan, s. Gilbert (Christopher in Mat. Reg.),
Baron Barnard. Christ Church , matric. 22 April,
1726, aged 16; of Bilby Hall, Notts, a student of
the Middle Temple 1724, ambassador extraordinary
and minister plenipotentiary at Madrid, comptroller
of the Stamp Office, died 14 Nov., 1779. [30]

Vane, Morgan, o.s. Robert Morgan, of Lowick,
Northants, cler. Christ Church , matric. 3 June,
1852, aged 19 ; died 7 May, 1877.

Vane, William, s. William, Viscount Vane. Christ
Church , matric. 12 Qct., 1730, aged 16; 2ndViscount Vane, died in 1789.

Vane, William Henry, Viscount Barnard, s. Hejiry,
Earl of Darlington. Christ Church , matric. 25
April, 1783, aged 16 ; created Marquis of Cleveland
5 Oct., 1827, and Duke 29 Jan., 1833, K.G. 1839,
M.P. Totnes (Feb.) 1788-90, Winchilsea 1790-2, lord-
lieutenant co. Durham 1793, died 29 Jan., 1842,
father of Henry 1806.

Vane, William John Frederick, s. William Henry, Earl
of Darlington (after Duke of Cleveland). Brase¬
nose Coll ., matric. 24 May, 1809, aged 17 ; createdM.A. 10 June, 1812, 3rd Duke of Cleveland, M .P; -
Winchilsea 1812-5, c0 - Durham 1815-31, St. Ives
1846-52, Ludlow 1852-7, assumed the name of Pow¬
lett 14 March, 1813, but re-assumed his patronymic4 March, 1864, died 6 Sep. following. See Foster's
Peerage.
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S idney A. V anes. 1715—1886. A rthur P. V aughan.

Vanes, Sidney Albert, 8s. John, of Carmarthen, cler.Jesus Coll., matric. 18 Oct., 1882, aged 18 ; scholar
1882-6, B.A. 1886.

Van-Mildert, William, d.d. Queen's Coll., 1784.See Mildert, page 953.
Vansittart, Arthur, s. Arthur, of London, arm. NewColl., matric. 1 Dec., 1744, aged 17 ; created M.A.

16 Dec., 1748, and also D .C .L. 7 July, 1763, of
Shottesbrooke Park, Berks, M.P. 1757-74, colonel
Berkshire militia, died 12 Nov., 1804.

Vansittart, Arthur, s. Arthur, of Shottesbrook, Berks,arm. Christ Church, matric. 20 Oct., 1794, aged
18 ; of Shottesbrook, colonel Berkshire militia 1801,
M.P. Windsor 1804-6, died 31 May, 1829. See
Eton School Lists.

Vansittart, Arthur, is. Arthur,' of Shottesbrook,Berks, arm. Christ Church, matric. 20 Oct.,
1825, aged 18 ; of Shottesbrook aforesaid, and Foots-
cray-place, Kent, died 12 April, 1859. See Eton
School Lists. [5]

Vansittart, Charles, 7s. (Arthur), of Shottesbrook,Berks, arm. Oriel Coll., matric. 14 June, 1838,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1842, M.A. 1845, vicar of White
Waltham, Berks, 1848-57, died 14 July, 1878. See
Eton School Lists.

Vansittart, Edward. New Coll., 1788. SeeNEALE,
page 1009.

Vansittart, Frederick, 4s. William, of White Waltham,
Berks, d.d. Christ Church, matric. 19 Oct.,
1843, aged 18 ; an officer 14th dragoons, brother of
William 1837. See Eton School Lists.

Vansittart, George Henry, s. George, of Bengal,East Indies, arm. Christ Church, matric. 7 Nov.,
1785, aged 17; created D.C.L. 26 June, 1805, a
general 1821, died 4 Feb., 1824. See Gent.'s Mag.,
1824, i. 278 & 460.

Vansittart, George Henry, is. George (Henry), ofBisham, Bucks, arm. Balliol Coll., matric. 24
March, 1841, ageh 18 ; B.A. 1844, M.A. 1865, of
Bisham Abbey, Berks, J.P., D.L., M.P. 1852-9,
died 3 Nov., 1885. See Eton School Lists. [10]

Vansittart, Henry, s. Henry, of East Indies, arm.Christ Church, matric.. 11 May, 1802, aged 17;
of Kirkleatham, Yorks, died in 1848. See Eton
School Lists.

Vansittart, Nicholas, s. Henry, of Westminster, arm.Christ Church, matric. 29 March, 1784, aged 17 ;
B.A. 1787, M.A. 1791, created D .C .L. 16 June,
1814, bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn, 1791, bencher 1812,
M.P. Hastings 1796-1802, Sarum 1802-6, Helstone
1806-7, Sarum 1807-12, East Grinstead 1812, Har¬
wich 1812 to Jan., 1823, privy councillor 1805, secre¬
tary to lord-lieutenant of Ireland 1805, secretary to
Treasury 1806, chancellor of the Exchequer June,
1812, to Jan., 1823. created Baron Bexley 1 March,
1823, died 8 Feb., 1851.

Vansittart, Robert, s. Arthur, of London, arm.
Trinity Coll. , matric. 3 April, 1745, aged 16 ; fellow
A ll Souls' Coll., B.C .L. 1751, D .C .L. 1757,
regius professor of civil law 1767-89, bar.-at-law, Inner
Temple, 1753, recorder of Windsor, died 31 Jan., 1789.

Vansittart, William, s. Arthur, of St. George's, West¬
minster, arm. Christ Church, matric. 24 Oct., 1798,
aged 18; B.A. 1802, M.A. 1805, B. & D.D. 1826,
vicar of Shottesbrooke, Berks, 1803, master of Wig-
ston Hospital, Leicester, preb. of Carlisle 1836, until
his death 22 Nov., 1847, father of Frederick 1843,
and of the next named. See Eton School Lists.

Vansittart, Rev. William, is. William, of Maryle-bone, London, doctor. Christ Church, matric.
11 May, 1837, aged 18 ; B.A. 1841, thrown from his
horse in South Australia and killed 11 Nov., 1854.
See Eton School Lists. [15]

Van Voorst, Henry. St. Edmund Hall, 1799.See Voorst, page 1476.
Vardill, John, created M.A. 28 June, 1774, professorof moral philosophy King's College, New York,

sometime principal, etc., died rector of Skirbeck and
Fishtoft, co. Lincoln, 16 Jan., 1811, aged 59.

Vardy, Edward, s.John, of Hampton Court, Middlesex,arm. Christ Church, matric. 7 June, 1765, aged
19; B.A. 1769, M.A. 1772, rector of Llan-y-Meurig
1782-98, perp. curate Market Harborough and Bow-
den Magna, co. Leicester, 1780, rector of Yelvertoft,
Northants, 1785, until his death 23 July, 1824. See
Alumni West., 383.

Varey, William, s. James, of St. James's, Westminster,arm. Christ Church, matric. 17 Oct., 1729, aged
17. See Gent.'s Mag., 1794, i. 386.

Varley, Rev. Frank, 5s. Samuel, of Stanningley, Yorks,gent. Oriel Coll., matric. 19 Oct., 1875, aged
18 ; B.A. 1879, M.A. 1882. See Rugby School Reg.

Varley, George, 6s. Samuel, of Stanningley, Yorks,gent. St. John's Coll., matric. 14 Oct., 1876,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1880. See Rugby School Reg. [21]

Varley, John, o.s. Richard, of Stanningley, nearLeeds, Yorks, arm. Lincoln Coll., matric. 12
June, 1862, aged i3 ; scholar Oriel Coll. 1862-7,
B.A. 1866, B.C .L. 1869. See Rugby School Reg.

Varley, Richard, is. Samuel, of Calverley, Yorks, arm.Lincoln Coll., matric. 20 Oct., 1869, aged 18 ; a
student of the Inner Temple 1874.

Varnish, Edward George, o.s. Edward, of NewportPagnel, Bucks, arm. Magdalen Hall, matric.
12 June, 1867, aged 20.

Vasey, Walter, 6s. Charles, of London, gent. Queen'sColl., matric. 3 Nov., 1886, aged 19. [25]
Vashon, James Volant, s. James, of Ludlow, Salop,gent. Wadham Coll., matric. 18 June, 1725,

aged 17 ; B.A. 6 Feb., 1729-30.
Vasfion, James Volant, s. James, of Ludlow, Salop,arm. (admiral). Oriel Coll., matric. 23 Oct.,

1802, aged 18 ; B.A. 1806, M.A. 1810, rector (and
patron) of Salwarpe, co. Worcester, 1818, until his
death 2 July, 1845.

Vassall, Harry Greame, 4s. Robert Lowe Grant, ofFrenchay, near Bristol, arm. Trinity Coll.,
matric. 15 Jan., 1883, aged 17 ; B.A. 1885.

Vassall, Henry, 2s. William, of Barwick, Yorks, cler.Hertford Coll., matric. 28 Jan., 1879, aged 18;
B.A. 1884, M.A. 1885.

Vassall, John, s. John, of Lyndhurst, Hants, arm.Brasenose Coll., matric. 17 Nov., 1817, aged
17. [30]

Vassall, Leonard, s. William, of Boston, America,arm. Oriel Coll., matric. 8 July, 1782, aged 18 ;
B.A. 1786, bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn, 1793.

Vassall, Oliver Rodie, is. Robert Lowe Grant, ofClifton, co. Gloucester, arm. Balliol Coll.,
matric. 27 April, 1876, aged 19 ; B.A. 1879, a
member of the Society of Redemptorist Fathers.
See Eto?i School Lists.

Vassall, William, s. William, of Boston, America,arm. Magdalen Coll., matric. 4 Dec., 1773,
aged 20.

Vat as, Peter, s. Peter, of London, doctor. ChristChurch, matric. 14 June, 1737, aged 18; student,
B.A. 1741, M.A. 7 March, 1743-4, perp. curate
Caversham, Oxon, 50 years, rector of Whitton-cum-
Thurlston, Suffolk, 1780, and rector of Little Warley,
Essex, 1780, died in London 4 Jan., 1800. See
Alumni West., 316.

Vaudrey, Turner, s. James, of Cripplegate, London,pleb. St. John's Coll., matric. 5 April, 1715,
aged 17; B.A. 3 March, 1718-9, M.A. 1722. [35]

Vaughan, Alfred, 3s. David, of (Newchurch, Brecon),
cler. Non-Coll., matric. 25 Jan., 1873, aged
21 ; B.A. 1879, M.A. 1882.

Vailghan, Arthur Chichele Chambr6, 3s. RobertChambnb, of Loppington, Salop, gent. Worcester
Coll., matric. 27 April, 1853, aged 18 ; B.A. 1857,
M.A. i860, perp. curate Greenhead 1866, and vicar
of the Deanery of Lambley, Cumberland, since
1862.

Vaughan, Arthur Powys, is. James, of Brighton,Sussex, cler. Balliol Coll., matric. 14 April,
1866, aged 18 ; sometime 60th rifles, inspector of
factories 1880.
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B enjamin K. V aughan. 1715—1886. J ames V aughan.

Vaughan, Benjamin Kerr, s. Benjamin, of London,arm. Trinity Coll., matric. 2 March, 1785, aged
21 ; rector of Aveton Gifford, Devon, 1788, until his
death 12 Jan., 1847.

Vaughan, Charles, s. Charles, of Llansanfrad, co.
Brecon, arm. Queen's Coll., matric. 8 March,
1722-3, aged 17.

Vaughan,Charles, s. Henry, of Brechin, cler. Exeter
Coll., matric. 5 July, 1793, aged 18 ; B.A. 1798,M.A. 1801. See Coil. Reg., 148 ; & Eton School
Lists.

Vaughan, Charles, 2s. Charles, of Southampton,
Hants, cler. Wadham Coll., matric. 30 March,
1827, aged 18 ; B.A. 1831.

Vaughan, Charles Edwyn, o.s. Edward Thomas, of
Leicester, cler. Balliol Coll., matric. 31 May,
1873, aged 19 ; scholar 1872-7, exhibitioner 1877-81,
B.A. 1878, M.A. 1883. [5]

Vaughan, Charles John, scholar Trinity Coll., Cam¬bridge, 1836-9, fellow 1839-42, senior classic chan¬
cellor's medallist and B.A. 1838, M.A. 1841, D.D.
1845 ; adm. 'ad eundem' 17 Dec., 1847 (s. Edward
Thomas, vicar of St. Martin's, Leicester), vicar of
St. Martin's, Leicester, 1841-4, head-master of
Harrow School 1844-59, chaplain in ordinary to the
Queen 1851-79, vicar of Doncaster 1860-9, chancellor
York Cathedral 1860-71, select preacher Cambridge
1861-82, Oxford 1875 and 1878, master of the
Temple 1869, dean of Llandaff 1879, deputy clerk
of the closet 1882, declined the bishopric of Rochester
in i860. See Foster's Baronetage , Halford ; and
for list of his works see Crockford.

Vaughan, Charles Lyndhurst, 3s. John, of Maryle-
bone, London, eq. aur. Oriel Coll., matric. 19
Nov., 1846, aged 18; B.A. 1850, M.A. 1854, vicar
of St. Neots 1854-65, rector of Christ Church, St.
Leonard's-on-Sea, 1864, half-brother of Henry Hal-
ford. See Foster's Baronetage , Halford.

Vaughan, (Sir) Charles Richard (g.c.h.), s. James, ofLeicester (town), doctor. Merton Coll., matric.
26 Oct., 1791, aged 16, B .a. 1796, M .A. 1798 ;
fellow All Souls' Coll. 1801-49, B.Med. 1800,
Radcliffe travelling fellow 1800-10, envoy extraordi¬
nary and minister plenipotentiary United States
1825-35, envoy at Constantinople 1837-41, P.C. 1837,
knighted 4 Feb., 1833, died 15 June, 1849. See
Rugby School Reg. , 64.

Vaughan, Edward, s. Rowland, of Mallwhite, co.
Montgomery, cler. Jesus Coll., matric. 21 Feb.,
1721-2, aged 19 ; B.A. from Merton Coll. 1725,
M.A. from King's Coll. 1729 (or 1744). See Gent.'s
Mag., 1787, i. 365.

Vaughan, Edward, s. Edward, of St. Armon, co.Radnor, pleb. Jesus Coll., matric. 25 June,
1774, aged 19 ; B.A. 1778, M.A. 1782. See Ge7it. ,s
Mag., 1797, i. 354 ; & 1849, i. 549. [10]

Vaughan, Edward Littleton, 2s. James, of Brighton,
Sussex, cler. Balliol Coll., matric. 17 Oct.,
1870, aged 19 ; B.A. 1875, M.A. 1880, assistant-
master at Eton. See Eton School Lists.

Vaughan, Edward Prothero, 4s. James, of Wraxall,
Somerset, cler. Balliol Coll., matric. 22 May,
1828, aged 18 ; B.A. 1832, M.A. 1835, curate of
Wraxall, Somerset, 1835-57, rector since 1857, father
of Henry 1867.

Vaughan, Edward Thomas, is. Edwin William, of
co. Wexford, cler. Pembroke Coll., matric. 15
April, 1859, aged 18 ; B.A. 1863, M.A. 1874, held
various curacies 1863-78,vicar of Langleybury, Herts,
since 1878.

Vaughan, Edward William, 2s. Thomas, of West-
minster, gent. St. John's Coll., matric. 29 June,
1829, aged i8, scholar 1829-34 ; B.A. from New
Inn Hall 1835, minor canon Gloucester 1838-46,vicar of Llantwit Major, co. Glamorgan, 1846. See
Robinson , 209.

Vaughan, Erasmus, s. John, of Llanvair, co. Pem¬broke, arm. Christ Church, matric. 18 Nov.,
1731, aged 16. [ 15 j

Vaughan, Ernest Augustus Mallet, rs. Ernest Augustus,Earl of Lisburne. Christ Church , matric. 31
May, 1855, aged 18 ; 5th Earl of Lisburne, high
sheriff co. Cardigan 1878. See Foster's Peer¬
age.

Vaughan, Eugene, s. John, of St. Peter's, Carmar¬then, arm. Jesus Coll ., matric. 22 Oct., 1734,
aged 17.

Vaughan, George Frederick, is. Joshua, of Darlaston,co. Stafford, gent. Non-Coll ., maTic. 17 Jan.,
1880, aged 24; scholar St. John's Coll. 1881-4,
B.A. 1883, M.A. 1888.

Vaughan, Griffith Ap Howel, s. Robert, of Erbistock,co. Flint, arm. (after baronet). jesus coll.,
matric. 2 Dec., 1788, aged 18; of Rfig and Hen-
grwst, co. Merioneth, lieut.-colonel commandant
Merionethshire militia, died in 1848.

Vaughan, Gwynn, s. William, of Llandevalby, co.Brecon, arm. Queen's Coll ., matric. 30 May,
1718, aged 15; bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn, 1726.

Vaughan, Gwyn Gill, s. Gwyn, of London, arm.
Magdalen Coll ., matric. 11 July, 1795, aged 18 ;
B.A. 1799. [21]

Vaughan, Harry Lewis, o.s. Henry, of Clifton, co.Gloucester, arm. Exeter Coll ., matric. 15 Oct.,
1879, aged 18.

Vaughan, Henry, s. Charles, of Brecknock, arm.
Jesus Coll ., matric. 18 May, 1763, aged 17;B.C.L. 1770.

Vaughan, Henry, s. Richard, of Thruxton, co. Here¬ford, cler. Worcester Coll ., matric. 19 May,
1779, aged 19.

Vaughan, Henry. Christ Church, 1781. See
Halford , page 586. [25]

Vaughan, Henry, is. Charles, of Michelmarsh,Hants, cler. Wadham Coll ., matric. 9 April,
1824, aged 18; scholar Worcester Coll. 1826-32,
B.A. 1829, minister of Park Chapel, Little Chelsea,
vicar of Crickhowel, Brecon, 1832, died 15 Jan., 1837.
See Etoyi School Lists.

Vaughan, Henry, 2s. Edward Protheroe, of Wraxall,Somerset, cler. University Coll ., matric. 19
Oct., 1867, aged 19; B.A. 1871, M.A. 1874, vicar
of Easton Royal, Wilts, 1875-7, curate of Wraxall
since 1877.

Vaughan, Henry Halford, 2s. John James, of St.George's, Bloomsbury, equitis. Christ Church,
matric. 6 Nov., 1829, aged 18, B.A. 1833; fellow
Oriel Coll. 1835-42, M.A. 1837, regius professormodern history 1848-58, of Upton Castle, co. Pem¬
broke, bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn, 1838, clerk of
assize and arraigns South Wales Circuit 1841, died
19 April, 1885, half-brother of Charles L. See
Foster's Baro7ictage, Halford ; & Rugby School
Re?., 145.

Vaughan, Hugh, IS. Hugh, of Llansaintfread, co.Radnor, arm. Jesus Coll ., matric. 30 June, 1821,
aged 19 ; B.A. 1825, M.A. 1828, vicar of Llansaint-
fraed-in-Elvel since 1838, J. P. Radnor.

Vaughan, Hugh, o.s. Hugh, of Winterborne, co.Gloucester, arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 10
Oct., 1828, aged 18. [30]

Vaughan, James, s. James, of St. Mary's, Leicester(town), doctor. Balliol Coll ., matric. 10 Oct.,
1:783, aged 18 ; died 29 May, 1788. See Foster's
Baronetage, halford.

Vaughan, James, s. Richard, of Bristol, co. Gloucester,arm. St. Edmund Hall , matric. 3 Dec., 1794,
aged 20 ; B.A. 1798, M.A. 1804, rector of Wrax¬
all, Somerset, 1801, until his death 5 June, 1857,
possibly father of James 1823, and of Richard
1820.

Vaughan, James, s. John, of London, gent. Bal¬
liol Coll ., matric. 24 Jan., 1806, aged 19.

Vaughan, James, 3s. James, of Redland, co. Glou¬cester, cler. Balliol Coll ., matric. 4 June, 1823,
aged 17 ; B.A. 1828, M.A. 1832, perp. curate Christ
Church, Brighton, 1838-86, preb. of Chichester 1875,
father of Alfred Powys.
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Vaughan, James, is. Richard, of St. Cuthbert Wells,Somerset, gent. Worcester Coll ., matric. 10
June, 1830, aged 16 ; B.A. 1834, bar.-at-law, Middle
Temple, 1839, police magistrate Bow Street 1864-88.
See Foster's Men at the Bar.

Vaughan, James Stuart, is. Philip, of Westbury-
upon-Trym, co. Gloucester, arm. Balliol Coll.,
matric. 21 March, 1844, aged 18 ; B.A. 1848, M.A.
1850, vicar of Stockland, Bristol, 1851-7, curate of
Blackawton, Devon, 1858-65, chaplain of Bethlehem
Hospital 1865. See Eton School Lists.

Vauglian, Jenkin, s. John, of St. David's, co. Pem¬
broke, gent. Exeter Coll ., matric. 3 March,
1725-6, aged 19.

Vaughan, John, s. John, of Beriew, co. Montgomery,pleb. Jesus Coll ., matric. 27 Oct., 1716.
Vaughan, John, cler. fil. Queen's Coll ., matric. 3

April, 1723. [5]
Vaughan, John, s. Rice, of Coeddlees, co. Cardigan,pleb. Christ Church , matric. 11 March, 1724-5,

aged 17; B.A. 1728, M.A. 1733.
Vaughan, John, s. ' Ynyr,' of Machynlleth, co. Mont¬gomery, gent. Jesus Coll ., matric. 12 March,

i 749"5o» aged 19 ; B.A. from Oriel Coll. 1753.
Vaughan, John, s. Richard, of Dolgelly, co. Merioneth,pleb. Jesus Coll ., matric. 11 Dec., 1780, aged 19 ;

B.A. 1785.
Vaughan, (Sir) John, s. James, of Leicester (town),doctor. Queen's Coll ., matric. 17 Oct., 1785,

aged 17; created D.C.L. 10 June, 1834, bar.-at-law,
Lincoln's Inn, 1791, serjt.-at-law 1799, King's Ser¬
jeant 1816, recorder of Leicester, solicitor-general
to Queen Charlotte 1814, and attorney-general 1816,
baron of the Exchequer 1827-34, of Common Pleas
1834, until his death 25 Sep., 1839, father of Charles
L., of Henry H., and of John J. See Foster's
Baronetage , Halford.

Vaughan, John, is. John, of Bengal, East Indies,
gent. Worcester Coll ., matric. 5 July, 1826,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1830. [i.q]

Vaughan, John, s. John, of Mangalore, East Indies,arm. Jesus Coll ., matric. 26 Oct., 1848, aged
19.

Vaughan, John James, is. John, of St. George's,Bloomsbury, arm. Merton Coll ., matric. 3 June,
1826, aged 17 ; postmaster 1826-9, B.A. 1829, M .A.
1832, rector of Gotham, co. Leicester, and vicar of
Ratcliffe-on-Soar, Notts, 1836, until his death 17
Nov., 1881. See Eton School Lists.

Vaughan, John Wiggett, s. William, of Astwood,
co. Worcester, pleb. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 31
May, 1746, aged 16 ; B.A. 1750 (as John).

Vaughan, Joseph, s. Andr, of Llanoiling, co. Mont¬gomery, pleb. Jesus Coll ., matric. 10 May, 1722,
aged 18.

Vaughan, Rev. Lewis Evans, s. William, of Treve-
thin, co. Monmouth, gent. Lincoln Coll.,
matric. 22 Oct., 1798, aged 21 ; B.A. 1802, died in
i8i 4- [15]

Vaughan, Maurice, s. Thomas, of Penhaunt, co.Montgomery, pleb. Jesus Coll . , matric. 20 March,
1724-5, aged 20.

Vaughan, Nash Vaughan Edwards, o.s. John Edwards,of Neath, co. Glamorgan, arm. Christ Church,
matric. 29 April, 1829, aged 17; of Rheolo, co.
Glamorgan, J.P., and for counties Brecon and Ross,
assumed the additional surname of Vaughan.

Vaughan, Peter, s. James, of Leicester (town), doctor.Merton Coll ., matric. 28 March, 1787, aged 17;
B.A. 1790, fellow 1792, M.A. 1795, tutor, B.D.
1806, D. D. 1810 (proctor 1805), warden 1810-25,
assistant-master Rugby School 1792, vicar of High
Offley, co. Stafford, 1812, and minister of St. John-
the-Baptist, Oxford, dean of Chester 1820, and rector
of Northenden, Cheshire, 1820, died 25 April, 1825,
brother of John 1785. See Foster's Baronetage &
Rugby School Reg.

Vaughan, Richard, ' carrier for Coventry ;' privile-giatus 23 Aug., 1717.

Vaughan, Richard, s. James, of Wraxall, Somerset,
cler. Wadham Coll ., matric. 7 June, 1820, aged
16 ; brother of James 1823. [20]

Vaughan, Richard Smethurst Bertram James, o.s.
James, of Chorley, Lancashire, arm. New Coll.,
matric. 16 Oct., 1874, aged 18.

Vaughan, Robert Chambre, s. Thomas, of Sunning,
Berks, arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 21 Feb.,
1815, aged 18 ; B.A. 1818, of Burlton Hall and
Woodgate, Salop, died 8 Aug., 1876, father of Arthur
C. C. See Rugby School Reg. , 103.

Vaughan, (Sir) Robert Williames (Bart.), s. Hovvel,
of Erbistock, co. Flint, arm. Jesus Coll ., matric.
24 Nov., 1787, aged 19; 2nd baronet, M.P. co;
Merioneth, 1792-1836, died 22 April, 1843, father of
Griffith, of the next named, and of Edward and W.
V. Salusbury, see page 1247.

Vauglian, (Sir) Robert Williames, (3rd Bart.), o.s.
Robert Williames, of Chester (city), baronet.
Brasenose Coll ., matric. 17 April, 1822, aged 18 ;
died 29 April, 1859.

Vaughan, Thomas, s. Evan, of Glascomb, Rutland,
gent. University Coll ., matric. 18 March, 1718-
19, aged 18. [25]

Vaughan, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Llansantfraed, co.
Brecon, gent. Queen's Coll ., matric. 8 March,
1722-3, aged 22; B.A. 1727, bar.-at-law, Inner
Temple, 1732, died 27, and buried in the Temple
Church-yard 30 Aug., 1753.

Vaughan, Thomas, s. Robert, of Newcastle-on-Tyne,
Northumberland, gent. Lincoln Coll ., nvuric.
28 March, 1726, aged 19 ; B.A. 12 March, 1729-30,
M.A. 1733.

Vaughan, Thomas, s. Henry, of Goodridge, co.
Hereford, pleb. Balliol Coll ., matric. 29 March,
1729, aged 17; B .A. 1732.

Vaughan, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Kistannock, co.
Carmarthen, gent. Jesus Coll ., matric. 25 June,.
1746, aged 16.

Vaughan, Thomas, s. Thomas, of London, arm.
Trinity Coll . matric. 13 Oct., 1757, aged 19.

Vaughan, Thomas, s. Richard, of Thruxton, co.
Hereford, cler. Worcester Coll ., matric. 26
May, 1784, aged 21 ; B.A. 1789, perp. curate Stoke
Prior and Docklow, co. Hereford, 1788, until his
death 30 May, 1840. [33.]

Vaughan, Thomas, s. William, of Llanville, co.
Brecon, pleb. Jesus Coll ., matric. 2 Nov., 1795,
aged 19 ; B.A. 1799, M.A. 1803, rector of Hope
Bagot, Salop, 1817, vicar of Billingsley, Salop, 1823,
rector of Llandevailog, co. Brecon, 1830, until his
death 3 Jan., 1855.

Vaughan, Thomas Charles, is. Thomas, of St.
Anne's, London, gent. St. John's Coll ., matric.
30 Nov., 1825, aged 19; B.A. from Magdalen
Hall 1831, minor canon Carlisle, rector of Castle
Carrock, Cumberland, 1834, until his death 29 Feb.,
1876. See Robinson , 209.

Vaughan, Walter, s. William, of Llandevalley, co.
Brecon, arm. Queen's Coll ., matric. 20 May,
1724, aged 15; B.C .L. 1731.

Vaughan, Walter Arnold, o.s. Walter, of St. Mar¬
garet's, Rochester, gent. Christ Church , matric.
10Dec., 1827, aged 17; servitor 1827-31, B.A. 1831,
M.A. 1835, vicar of Chart Sutton, Kent, 1836-68,
and rector of Crundale 1868. [35]

Vaughan, William, s. John, of Lanvachreth, co.
Merioneth, pleb. Jesus Coll ., matric. 3 April,
1718, aged 19 ; B.A. 1721, M.A. 1724.

Vaughan, William, s. Fulke, of Llanvair Talchaiaen,
gent. Jesus Coll ., matric. 6 April, 1720, aged
19.

Vaughan, William s. Charles, of Llansanfrad, co.
Brecon, arm. Queen's Coll ., matric. 8 March,
1722-3, aged 16.

Vaughan, William, s. William, of Llandevalley, co.
Brecon, arm. Queen's Coll ., matric. 20 May,
1724, aged 15.
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William Vaughan.
1715—1886.

Henry A. Veck.

Vaughan, William, s. William, of North Aston,Oxon, cler. New Coll ., matric. 17 Oct., 1730,
aged 16 ; B.A. 1734, M.A. 1756.

Vaughan, William, s. Charles of Lelan St. Freed, co.Brecon, arm. Jesus Coll ., matric. 8 April, 1756,
aged 18.

Vauglian, William Wyamar, o.s. Henry Halford, of
London, arm. New Coll ., matric. 10 Oct., 1884,
aged 19.

Vaughan, Wilmot, 4th Viscount Lisburne ; createdD.C.L. 5 July, 1759 (s. Wilmot, 3rd Viscount), M.P.
Cardiganshire 1755-61 and 1768-96, and lord-lieut.
1760, M.P. Berwick-upon-Tweed 1765-8, a lord ofTrade 1768, and of the Admiralty 1770-82, created
Earl of Lisburne 18 July, 1776, died 6 Jan., 1800.
See Foster's Peerage.

Vaughan, Wilmot, is. Wilmot, of St. George's,Westminster, Viscount (after Earl of Lisburne).
Magdalen Coll , matric. 4 Jan.. 1773, aged 17 ;
2nd Earl of Lisburne, died 6 May, 1820. See Foster's
Peerage. [s]

Vaughan, Rev. Wycliffe, o.s. Robert Alfred, of
Birmingham, arm. Non-Coll ., matric. 17 Oct.,
1874, aged 20 ; a commoner New Coll. 1876,B.A 1880, M.A. 1881.

Vaughton,, Robert, is. Roger Ryland, of Arley, co.
Warwick, cler. Worcester Coll ., matric. 13
Feb., 1840, aged 19 ; B.A. from New Inn Hall
1844.

Vaux, Bowyer, is. Bowyer, of Birmingham, co. War¬wick, arm. Trinity Coll ., matric. 16 June, 1828,
aged 17 ; B.A. 1832, M.A. 1836, perp. curate of
St. Peter's, Great Yarmouth, 1846-81.

Vaux, Frederick William, 2s. Edward, of Clapton,Middlesex, arm. Magdalen Hall , matric. 22
Nov., 1838, aged 32; B.A. 1842, M.A. 1845.

Vaux, George Bowyer, is. Bowyer, of Yarmouth, co.Norfolk, cler. Corpus Christi Coll ., matric.
21 Oct., 1869, aged 18; exhibitioner 1872-4, B.A.
1873, M.A. 1876, held various curacies 1875-85, vicarof Christ Church, Wolverhampton, 1885. [3LO]

Vaux, Henry Edward, is. John, of Branffield, Herts,arm. Exeter Coll ., matric. 23 March, 1822, aged
20 ; held a government office at Lisbon, commissaryto the troops at Norfolk Island, drowned off the
coast there in 1834. See A lumni West., 487.

Vaux, Robert, s. Robert, of Courteenhall, co. North¬ampton, cler. Christ Ci-iurch matric. 30 June,
1741, aged 18 ; B.A. 1745, M.A. 1748 (? died rectorof Courteenhall 15 May, 1792).

Vaux, William, s. Edward, of Hackney, Middlesex,arm. Christ Church , matric. 24 Jan., 1803, aged
18, B.A. 1806 ; fellow Balliol Coll. 1809-16, M.A.
1810, B.D. 1826, chaplain to the Archbishop ofCanterbury, rector of Suiton Waldron with Crichel,
Dorset, 1816, rector of Patching with sinecure rector
of West Tarring 1824-44, preb. of Winchester 1831-
44, vicar of Barton Stacey, Hants, of Rumsey 1833,and of Wanborough, Wilts, 1840, until his death 30
Dec., 1844.

Vaux, William Sandys Wright, o.s. William, of Oxford,
cler. Balliol Coll ., matric. 18 March, 1836,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1840, M .A. 1842, F.R.S., assistant
in the department of antiquities in the British
Museum, died 21 May, 1885.

Vavasour, John Francis Stukeley, 2s. Marmaduke,of Ashby-de-la-Zouche, co. Leicester, cler. Brase-
nose Coll ., matric. 27 March, 1857, aged 19;
B .A. 1861, M.A. 1864, rector of Farmington, co.Gloucester, 1872-3, and of Snelland, co. Lincoln,
since 1873. [15]

Vavasour, Marmaduke, s. Thomas Hippon, of Roch¬dale, Lancashire, arm. Brasenose Coll .,matric.
24 April, 1816, aged 19 ; B .A. 1820, M.A. 1822, vicar
of Ashby-de-la-Zouche 1833-75, perp. curate of
Smisby 1834-75, hon. canon Peterborough 1851,
until his death 6 Nov., 1879. See Manchester School
Reg., iii. 106.

Vavasour, Richard Frederick, M.A. Trinity Coll.,Dublin, 1823 (B.A. 1806); adm. 'ad eundem' 10
June, 1834, rector of Stow-on-the-Wold, co. Glou¬
cester, 1822, until his death 27 Jan., 1853.

Vavasour, Walter, s. William, of Weston, Yorks,arm. University Coll ., matric. 13 July, 1754,
aged 19; of Weston, died 15 Nov., 1780. See
Foster's Yorkshire Collection.

Vavasour, William, s. William, of Weston, arm.
University Coll ., matric. 1 June, 1716, aged 17 ;
of Weston, high sheriff Yorks, father of Walter last
named.

Vavasseur, Robert, is. James, of Knockholt, Kent,arm. Christ Church , matric. 10 Oct., 1884, aged
19 ; scholar 1884. [Z©]

Vawdrey, Daniel, is. Daniel, of Nantwich, co. Chester,arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 5 April, 1826,
aged 19; fellow 1830-43, B .A. 1830, M.A. 1832,
senior bursar 1838, of Plas Gwynant, co. Carnarvon,
rector of Stepney 1842-7, and of North and South
Darley, co. Derby, 1847-81, and of Areley Kings.

Vawdrey, Daniel, 2S. Benjamin Llewellyn, of Middle-wich, Cheshire, arm. Corpus Christi Coll.,
matric. 31 Jan., 1871, aged 18 ; exhibitioner 1872-4,
B.A. 1874, M.A. 1878, bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn,
1876, rector of Areley Kings, co. Worcester, 1880,See Foster's Men at the Bar.

Vawdrey, Edward Collins, 6s. Alexander, of St. Agnes,Cornwall, cler. Lincoln Coll ., matric. 22 Oct.,
1868, aged 19.

Vawdrey, Frederick, is. William, of Harthill, co.Chester, cler. Queen's Coll ., matric. 18 May,
1839, aged 22.

Vawdrey, Gilbert, s. Daniel, of Middlewich, co.Chester, gent. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 22 Jan.,
1798, aged 19 ; B.A. 1801, perp. curate Wrenbury,Cheshire, 1810, until his death 11 Feb., 1844. [zs]

Vawdrey, Llewellyn Brookes, is. Benjamin Llewellyn,of Middlevvich, Cheshire, arm. Brasenose Coll.,
matric. 19 Nov., 1863, aged 18 ; B.A. 1867, M.A.
1871, vicar of Maer, co. Stafford, 1867.

Vawdrey, William, s. George, of St. Nicholas, Bristol,co. Gloucester, gent. St. Edmund Hall , matric.
15 Oct., 1789, aged 18; B.A. 1793, curate ofGwinear, Cornwall, 23 years, rector of Kennerleigli,
Devon, 1831, until his death 28 March, 1838.

Veale, Charles, s. Charles, of Iddesleigh, Devon, cler.
Balliol Coll ., matric. 5 April, 1718, aged 18 ;
B .A. 15 Feb., 1721-2.

Veale, Rev. Roland, s. Roland, c-f Gwithian, Cornwall,gent. Exeter Coll . , matric. 1 April, 1789, aged
19 ; B.A. 1793, died at Gwithian in 1815.

Veale, Westcott Harris, 2s. James, of Hatherleigh,Devon, gent. Magdalen Hall , matric. 17 May,
1821, aged 18 ; B.A. 1826, curate of Black Torring-ton, vicar of Hatherleigh i860, until his death 29
Oct., 1862. [30]

Veale, William, s. George, of Gulval, Cornwall, gent.
Exeter Coll ., matric. 8 May, 1733, aged 17 ; B .A.
8 Feb., 1736-7, M.A. 1739.

Veale, William, s. William, of Gulval, Cornwall, arm.
Exeter Coll ., matric. 14 Nov., 1766, aged 17.

Veale, William, s. William, of Gulval, Cornwall, gent.
New Coll ., matric. 15 Jan., 1803, aged 19; B.A.
1806, fellow 1809-15, M.A. r8io (? vicar of St.Keverne, Cornwall, 1817).

Veale, William George, 3s. Edward John, of Bristol,gent. Pembroke Coll . matric. 26 Oct., 1881,
aged 19 ; scholar 1881-3, B.A. 1885, M.A. 1888.

Veasey, Charles James, 3s. Charles, of Huntingdon,arm. St. John's Coll ., matric. 22 Oct., 1867,
aged 19; B.A. 1871, M.A. 1876. [35]

Veck, Henry Aubrey, o.s. Richard, of Bishop's Wal-tham, Hants, gent. Magdalen Hall , matric. 29
Oct., 1818, aged 32; B.A. 1822, M.A. 1825, perp.
curate of Forton St. John, Hants, 1831, until his
death in 1866.
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Vecqueray, Arthur Hermann, 3s. John William
Joseph, of Bruges, gent. University Coll.,
matric. 16 Oct., 1875, aged 19.

Vecqueray, Gerard Cokayne, is. John William Joseph,
of Brussels, arm. University Coll., matric. 15
Oct., 1870, aged 19 ; B.A. 1874, M.A. 1882, vicar of
All Saints, Coventry, 1879. See Rugby School Reg.

Veel, Joseph Veel Colborne, is. John Colborne, of
Frampton-on-Severn, co. Gloucester, cler. (see page
273). Magdalen Hall, matric. 21 March, 1850,
aged 19 ; B.A. 1855, M.A. 1856, took the additional
name of Veel.

Veel, Thomas, s. William, of Wootton-under-Edge,
arm. Merton Coll., matric. 10 Dec., 1782, aged
16 ; B.A. 1787, M.A. 1789, brother of the next named.

Veel, William, s. William, of Wootton-under-Edge,co.
Gloucester, arm. Christ Church, matric. 26 Jan.,
1779, aged 16 ; B.A. from Merton Coll. 1782,
M.A. 1787, bar.-at-lavv, Inner Temple, 1786. [5]Veitch, Andrew, is. Andrew, of Alford, co. Lincoln,
doctor. Merton Coll., matric. 14 March, 1833,
aged 19 ; B.A. from Magdalen Hall 1837, held
various curacies in Lincolnshire, 1837-62, rector of
South Ferriby since 1862.

Veiteh, Henry (George John), is. William Douglas, of
Sopley, Hants, cler. Balliol Coll., matric. 16
June, 1852, aged 18 ; B.A. 1856, of Eliock, co.
Dumfries, vicar of Kilmersdon, Somerset, 1864.

Veitch, William Douglas, 2s. Henry, of Sanquhar, co.
Dumfries, arm. Balliol Coll. , matric. 23 March,
1820, aged 18 ; B.A. 1823, M.A. 1826, vicar of St.
Saviour's, Paddington, 1862-73, died 4 Sep., 1884.

Veley, Frederick Charles, is. Frederick Thomas, of
Chelmsford, Essex, gent. St. John's Coll., matric.
25 June, i860, aged 18 ; B.A. 1864, died curate of
St. John's, Chatham, 30 July, 1866. See Robinson, $15.

Veley, Victor Hubert, 2s. Frederick Thomas, of
Chelmsford, Essex, arm. University Coll.,
matric. 16 Oct., 1875, aged 19; B.A. 1878, M.A.
1882. See Rugby School Reg. [lO]

Velley, Charles, s. Thomas, of Bath, Somerset, arm.
Merton Coll., matric. 4 June, 1807, aged 19.Velley, Thomas, s. Thomas, of High Ongar, Essex,
arm. Queen's Coll., matric. 29 March, 1721,
aged 17 ; demy Magdalen Coll. 1723-6, B.A.
1724, M.A. from Queen's Coll. 1727. See Bloxarn,
vi. 202.

Velley, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Chipping Ongar, Essex,cler. St. John's Coll., matric. 19 March, 1766,
aged 17 ; B.C.L. 1772, created D.C.L. 20 June,
1787, then major Oxfordshire militia.

Venables, Addington Robert Peel, is. Thomas, of
London, arm. Exeter Coll., matric. 23 Jan.,
1845, aged 17 ; B.A. 1848, M.A. 1851, created D.D.
4 Feb., 1864, bishop of Nassau 1863, until his death
8 Oct., 1876. See Eton School Lists.

Venables, Charles, s. Thomas, of Hatherop, Oxon,
gent. Merton Coll., matric. 18 March, 1724-5,
aged 18. [15 j

Venables, Edmund, scholar of Pembroke Coll.,
Cambridge, 1839 (33rd wrangler & B.A. 1842, M.A.
1845); adm. 'ad eundem' 17 Dec., 1856, canon
residentiary and precentor of Lincoln 1867, author of
' History of the Isle of Wight' 1864. See Crockford.

Venables, Rev. Edmund Burke (Whyte) 2s. James,
of Buckland Newton, Devon, cler. Wadham
Coll., matric. 27 Jan., 1841, aged 18; B.A. 1845,of Red Hills House, co. Cavan, J. P., assumed the
additional name of Whyte, brother of James L. W.

Venables, Edmund Ernest, is. Edmund, of Hurst-
monceaux, Sussex, cler. Brasenose Coll. , matric.
3 Dec., 1868, aged 19 ; a student of Lincoln's Inn
1873.

Venables, George, 2S. Charles, of Hampton Gay,
Oxon, arm. St. Edmund Hall, matric. 10 July,
1847, aged 26; S .C.L. 1853, vicar of St. Paul's,
Chatham, 1854-8, of Friezland, Yorks, 1858-69, of
St. Matthew's, Leicester, 1869-74, and of Great
Yarmouth 1874 -86. hon. canon Norwich 1881.

Venables, Gilbert, is. George, of Woburn, Beds, cler.
Wadham Coll ..matric. 14Oct., 1864, aged 19; B.A.
1868, on the staff of the Standard newspaper, died
Oct., 1888. See St. Paul's School Reg., 334. [20]

Venables, Henry Pares, 2s~ Thomas, of St. George's,
Hanover Square, London, arm. Exeter Coll.,
matric. 3 May, 1849, aged 18 ; B.A. 1853, inspector
of Schools, Australia. See Eton School Lists.

Venables, Herbert Alexander, o.s. Richard Nugent,
of London, gent. New Coll ., matric. 14 Oct.,
1871, aged 19 ; B.A. 1874, M.A. 1878, assistant-
chaplain Nice 1880. See Rugby School Reg.

Venables, James, s. Thomas, of Londonderry, Ire¬
land, gent. Worcester Coll ., matric. 15 Dec.,
1796, aged 17; B.A. from Corpus Christi Coll.
1801, M.A. 1803, vicar of Buckland Newton, Dorset,
1805, canon of Salisbury 1841, until his death 18 Dec.,
1851, father of Edmund B. W. and of the next named.

Venables, Rev. James Lewis Walker, is. James, of
Buckland Newton, Dorset, cler. Wadham Coll.,
matric. 19 Nov., 1840, aged 18 ; B.A. 1844, M.A.
1847, died 8 Jan., 1852, brother of Edmund 13.W.

Venables, John, s. John, of Mold, co. Flint, pleb.
Jesus Coll ., matric. 27 March, 1738, aged 19;
B.A. from All Souls' Coll. 1741. [25]Venables, Rev. Joseph, s. Lazarus, of London, gent.
Queen's Coll ., matric. 8 Oct., 1789, aged 16;B.A. 1793, M.A. 1796, died in June, 1823.

Venables, Lazarus Jones, s. Lazarus, of London,
gent. Christ Church , matric. 10 Oct., 1789, aged
17; B.A. 1794, bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn, 1797, a
commissioner of bankrupts for Liverpool, died 23
Aug., 1856.

Venables, Peter, s. Joseph, of St. Mary's, Stafford,
pleb. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 9 June, 1727,
aged 15 ; B.A. 1731.

Venables, Peter, M.A. Trinity Coll ., Dublin, 1802
(B .A. 1799), s. Peter, of Londonderry, Ireland,
gent. St. Mary Hall , incorp. 2 (or 3) Feb., 1810,
aged 29 ; vicar of Harwell, Berks, 1816.

Venables, Robert, of Trinity Coll ., Dublin, B.A.
1810, B.Med. & M.A. 1818, 6s. Peter, of 'St.
Audoens,' Dublin (city), arm. St. Mary Hall,
incorp. 24 Nov., 1823, aged 35. [30]

Venables, Rowland George, is. Joseph George, of
Truro, Cornwall, cler. University Coll ., matric.
14 Oct., 1865, aged 19; B.A. 1870, of Ludlow,
Salop, J.P., bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1872. See
Foster's Men at the Bar & Rugby School Reg.

Venables, William, is. William, of London, arm.
Exeter Coll ., matric. 23 Jan., 1834, aged 18 ;
B.C .L. 1843.Venls, Arthur, 2s. Edward John Lazarus, of Calcutta,
D.Med. Non-Coll ., matric. 24 Oct., 1874, aged
17 ; B.A. from Balliol Coll. 1878, M.A. 1885,
has abandoned his patronymic Lazarus.

Venn, Clement Francis, is. Robert Warren, of UfF-
culme, Devon, gent. Lincoln Coll ., matric. 19
Oct., 1883, aged 19 ; B.A. 1888.

Venn, Edward Martyn, is. Edward Sherman,of.
Langham, Norfolk, cler. Exeter Coll ., matric.
31 May, 1873, a &ed r 9; exhibitioner 1873-5, B.A.
1884, incumbent of Kilkenny West, co. Westmeatb,
1886. See Coll. Reg., 166. [35]Venn, Edward Sherman, 5s. John, of Islington, Middle¬
sex, gent. Wadham Coll ., matric. 11 May, 1836,
aged 17; B.A. 1840, M.A. 1842, assistant-minister
Ovington, Norfolk, curate of Hale, Surrey, a mis¬
sionary at Singapore, where he died 19 Sep., 1866.

Venn, Richard, of Sidney Sussex Coll ., Cam¬
bridge (B.A. 1712, M.A. 1716) ; incorp. 20 Jan.,
1729-30.

Venner, Samuel, s. William, of Ireland, pleb. Christ
Church , matric. 19 Oct., 1742, aged 19; B.A.
1746 (? vicar of Sutton Valence, Kent, 1747, until his
death 4 Dec., 1764).

Venning, Alfred JohnMybohm, is. John James Edge-
cumbe, of Devonport, Devon, arm. Brasenose
Coll ., matric, 20 Oct., 1886, aged 21.
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Edmund G. Venning. 1715—1886. Robert J. Verney.

Venning, Edmund George, 2s. Samuel, of Chelsea,
Middlesex, gent. worcester coll. matric. 24
June, 1870.

Venning, Rev. Edwin James, is. James, of Utrecht,
Belgium, gent. Worcester Coll ., matric. 15Oct.,
1859, aged 18 ; B.A. 1863, M.A. 1868, has held
various scholastic appointments.

Venning, James, s. James, of Alternon, Cornwall,
pleb. Wadham Coll ., matric. 29 March, 1760,
aged 19 ; B.A. 1764.

Venning*, William Marshall,2s. Samuel Blackaller, of
Chelsea, Middlesex, gent. Worcester Coll.,
matric. 18 Oct., 1869, aged 28; B.A. 1872, B.C .L.
& M.A. 1876, D.C.L. 1881, bar.-at-law, Inner
Temple, 1875. See Foster's Men at the Bar.

Venour, Edwin, born at sea off the Cape of Good
Hope, 2s. Walter Askell, gent. Queen's Coll.,
matric. 14 June, 1855, aged 18. [5]

Venour, John, s. John, of Wellesbourne,co. Warwick,
arm. Worcester Coll ., matric. 19 Oct., 1785,
aged 16; B.A. 1789, M.A. 1792, rector of Bourton-
upon-Dunsmore, co. Warwick, 1818, until his death
11 July, 1839. See Rugby School Reg-., 46.

Venour, Thomas, s. John, of Wellesbourne, co. War¬
wick, gent. Hertford Coll ., matric. 20 Jan.,
1784, aged 16.

Venour, William Briggs, is. John, of Wellesbourne,
co. Warwick, cler. Worcester Coll ., matric. 28
Oct., 1828, aged 18.

Veiltris, Rev. Charles Herbert, 5s. Henry Lawrence, of
Whetstone, Middlesex, cler. Non-Coll ., matric.
19 April, 1873, aged 25 ; B.A. from Exeter Coll.
1879.

VentriS, Edward, s. Edward, of Sproughton, Suffolk,
arm. Oriel Coll ., matric. 30 April, 1733, aged
15 ; demy Magdalen Coll. 1734-8, B.A. 16 Feb.,
1736-7, fellow 1738-44, M.A. 1739, rector of Bran-
don-cum-Wrangford, Suffolk, 1743, and of Burgate,
Suffolk, buried in St. Nicholas Church, Ipswich, 16
Aug., 1764, father of James 1778. Sqq Bloxam, vi.
232. [10]

Ventris, Edward Favell, B.A. from Emmanuel
Coll ., Cambridge, 1847, M.A. 1850; incorp. from
Magdalen Hall 3 Nov., 1870, held various
curacies 1848-59, vicar of West Mersea, Essex,
1859-63, rector of Church Aston, Salop, 1863.

Ventris, Francis, s. Edward, of Sproughton, Suffolk,
arm. Oriel Coll ., matric. 23 Dec., 1740, aged
17 ; demy Magdalen Coll. 1742-7, B.A. 1744,
M.A. 1747, fellow 1747-58, B.D. 1754, senior dean
of arts 1754, bursar 1755. See Bloxavi , vi. 263.

Ventris, James, s. Edward, of Buddesden. Suffolk,
cler. St. Mary Hall , matric. 10 Dec., 1778,
aged 18 ; demy Magdalen Coll. 1781-6, B .A.
1782, M.A. 1786, fellow 1786-1814, B.D. 1793,
vicar of Beeding, Sussex, 1813, until his death at
Chawton, Hants, 31 Jan., 1841. SeeBloxam, vii. 63.

Vere, Edward, s. Sydenham, of Ilminster, Somerset,
pleb. Queen's Coll ., matric. 8 May, 1781, aged
18.

Vere, Henry, s. Henry, of St. Nicholas, co. Hereford,
gent. Trinity Coll ., matric. 11 July, 1719, aged
17 ; B.A. from Balliol Coll. 1723. [3.5]

Vere, James, s. John, of Edmonton, Middlesex, arm.
Corpus Ckristi Coll ., matric. 6 May, 1790, aged
18 ; of the same family as the next named.

Vere, James, s. Peter, of St. George's, London, arm.
University Coll ., matric. 19 Jan., 1818, aged
18; bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn, 1829, brother of
John.

Vere, John, s. Peter, of London, arm. Corpus
Christi Coll ., matric. 17 March, 1815, aged 17;
B.A. 1819, M.A. 1823, of Carlton House, Notts,
high sheriff 1847, died 27 March, 1881.

Vere, Nicholas, s. ' Sittenham' (i.e., Sydenham), of
Ilminster, Somerset, cler. Queen's Coll ., matric.
15 July, 1749, aged 17 ; B.A. 1753, rector of Uplyme,
Devon, 1769, and preb. of Winchester 1790, until his
death in 1809.

Vere, Peter, s. James, of London, arm. Corpus
Christi Coll ., matric. 5 Feb., 1787, aged 17;
B.A. 1790, M.A. 1795, F.S.A., a student of the
Middle Temple, father of James 1818, and John
1813. [zo]

Vere, William, s. William, of Ludgate, London, gent.
University Coll ., matric. 5 March, 1724-5, aged
18; B.A. 1728, bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1732,
bencher 1763, died 1 Oct., 1765.

Vereker, (Hon.) Standish William Prendergast, 3s.
Standish Prendergast, Viscount Gort. worcester
Coll ., matric. 20 Oct., 1873, aged 19. See Foster's
Peerage.

Verini, Raphael Edward William, is. Philip Raphael
John the Baptist, of St. John's Wood, London,
gent. Magdalen Hall , matric. 26 Oct., 1872,
aged 18; B.A. (Hertford Coll.) 1877, M.A.
1880, vicar of St. Peter's, Maidstone, 1882.

Verinne, Charles James de, is. Charles John, of Jessore,
Bengal, East Indies, arm. Magdalen Hall,
matric. 25 Oct., 1853, aged 22.

Verity, Charles Felix, 2s. Isaiah L. , of Woodlands,
Hants, arm. Lincoln Coll ., matric. 17 Nov.,
1842, aged 19. [Z5]

Verity, Richard Henry Manners, o.s. Robert, of Paris,
France, arm. Exeter Coll ., matric. 5 Dec.,
1862, aged 18 ; B.A. 1866, M.A. 1874, of South
Woods Hall, Yorks, bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn,
1871. See Foster's Men at the Bar.

Verner, (Sir) Edward Wingfield (Bart.), 2s. William,
of Church Hill, co. Armagh, baronet. Christ
Church , matric. 23 May, 1850, aged 19; 4th
baronet, high sheriff co. Dublin 1866, a student of
Lincoln's Inn 1853, M.P. Lisburn 1863-73, co.
Armagh 1873-80. See Foster's Baronetage, ik Eton
School Lists.

Verner, James Edward, is. Thomas, of Belfast, co.
Antrim, arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 21 May,
1823, aged 18 ; lieut.-colonel Bengal army, major
28th Middlesex rifle volunteers, died 25 March, 1865.
See Foster's Baronetage, & Eton School Lists.

Verner, (Sir) William (Bart.), is. (William), of Dublin,
arm. (after baronet). Christ Church , matric. 3
June, 1840, aged 18 ; and baronet, M.P. co. Armagh
1868-73, born 4 April, 1822, died 10 Jan., 1873,
leaving issue. See Foster's Baronetage.

Verney, Frederick William, 3s. Harry, of Claydon
House, Bucks, baronet. Christ Church , matric.
27 Jan., 1865, aged 18; B.A. 1869, M.A. 1876,
bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1875. See Foster's Men
at the Bar. [30]

Verney, Henry, s. John, Baron Willoughbyde Broke.
Oriel Coll ., matric. 3 Nov., 1790, aged 17;
created M.A. 8 May, 1793, 8th baron, died 16 Dec.,
1852.

Verney, Henry (Peyto), Baron Willoughbyde Broke,
is. Robert John Verney, Baron Willoughby de
Broke. Christ Church , matric. 17 Oct., 1862,
aged 18 ; 10th baron. See Foster's Peerage, &
Eloji School Lists.

Verney, Hon. John, D.C.L. by diploma 17 May, 1737,
attorney-general to Queen Caroline 1729, chief justice
of Chester, Dec., 1733, master of the Rolls 1738,
P.C. 1738 (son of Rev. and Hon. George Verney,
canon of Windsor), died 5 Aug., 1741, father of
John Peyton, 6th Baron Willoughby de Broke. See
Foster's Peerage.

Verney, John Peyto, Baron Willoughby de Broke.
Christ Church , matric. 29 May, 1755, aged 16 ;
created M.A. 28 June, 1758, and also D .C .L. 3 July,
I 759» 6th baron, died 15 Feb., 1816.

Verney, John Peyto, s. John Peyto, Baron Willoughby
de Broke. Christ Church , matric. 9 Nov., 1780,
aged 18 ; 7th baron, died 1 Sep., 1820. [35]

Verney, Robert John, Lord Willoughby de Broke.
Christ Church, 1828. See Barnard , page62.
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W alter R. V erney. 1715—1886. R obert V ernon.

Verney, Walter Robert, born at Kineton, co. War¬
wick, 2s. Robert John, Baron Willoughby de Broke.
Christ Church , matric. 14 Oct., 1864, aged x8;
B.A. 1870, M.A. 1873, rector of Lighthorae, co.
Warwick, since 1872. See Foster's Peerage, & Eton
School Lists.

Vernham, John Edward, 3s. John, of Lewes, Sussex,
gent. New Coll ., matric. 5 Feb., 1877, aged 22.

Vernon, Rev. Algernon Hardolph Harcourt, 2s. EvelynHarcourt, of Retford, Notts, cler. Keble Coll.,
matric. 23 Nov., 1877, aged 19; a commoner
Charsley Hall 1879, B.A. 1884.

Vernon, Bowater George Hamilton, is. Henry, ofHanbury, co. Worcester, arm. Brasenose Coll.,
matric. 7 June, 1884, aged 18.

Vernon, Cyril John, is. John Richard, of Cheriton,Kent, cler. St. John's Coll ., matric. 16 Oct.,
1886, aged 20. [5]

Vernoil, Charles, is. Charles, of St. Sepulchre's,London, equitis. Christ Church , matric. 13 June,
1735, aged 17 ; B.A. 1 March, 1738-9, an officer in
the army, died at Ostend 11 Nov., 1744, brother of
Thomas 1740.

Vernon, Charles George Venables. Christ Church,1816. See Harcourt , page 602.
Vernon, Edward, fellow Trinity Coll ., Cambridge,B.A. 1716, M.A. 1720 (incorp. 12 July, 1723), D.D.

1728.
Vernon, Edward. Christ Church, 1774. SeeHarcourt , page 602.
Vernon, Edward, s. Samuel, of Middlewich, Cheshire,arm. Christ Church , matric. 21 Oct., 1802,

aged 18 ; B.A. 1806, M.A. 1834, brother of Ralph
1794- [2.0]

Vernon, Edward, 4s. Thomas, of Bell Broughton, co.Worcester, arm. Lincoln Coll ., matric. 5 July,
1821, aged 20 ; of Shrawley, co. Worcester, died 2
Nov., 1885.

Vernon, Edward Johnston, is. Edward, of Southamp¬ton (town), arm. Magdalen Hall , matric. 4
July, 1834, aged 20; B.A. 1838, died in 1848.

Vernon, Edward, and Egerton Venables. ChristChurch . See Harcourt , page 602.
Vernon, Evelyn Hardolph Harcourt, 2s. GranvilleHarcourt, of Bishopsthorpe, co. York, arm. Uni¬

versity Coll ., matric. 30 May, 1839, aged 17 ;
S.C.L. 1843, rector of Grove, and vicar of Headon
1846-59, of Cotgrave 1859-73, of Grove 1873-83 (all
in Notts), preb. of Lincoln 1866, father of Algernon.

Vernon, Frederick, 5s. William Hardy, of Carshalton,Surrey, cler. St. John's Coll ., matric. 29 June,
*857. aged 17; foundation scholar 1857-60, B.A.
i860, vicar of Shapwick, Somerset, 1884-6, of Shaw-
bury since 1886, brother of James Edmund and John
Richard. See Robinson, 309. [15]

Vernon, George, s. George, of Hartlebury, co. Wor¬cester, cler. St. John's Coll ., matric. 10 Oct.,
1722, aged 17 ; B.A. 1726, M.A. 1729.

Vernon, George Granville Venables. Christ Church,1803. See Harcourt , page 602.
Vernon, George John Venables. Christ Church,1822. See Warren.

Vernon, Granville Edward Harcourt, is. GranvilleHarcourt, of Bloomsbury Square, London, arm.
Christ Church , matric. 4 June, 1835, aged 18;
student 1835-48, B.A. 1839, M.A. 1842, M.P.
Newark 1852-7, died 1 Feb., 1S61. See Alumni
West., 511.

Vernon, Granville Venables (Harcourt), born at RoseCastle, Cumberland, s. Edward, Archbishop of
York. Christ Church , matric. 8 June, 1810, aged
17; student 1812-4, B.A. 1814, M.A. 1816, bar.-at-
law, Lincoln's Inn, 1817, chancellor and commissary
of the diocese and province of York 1818, M.P. Aid-
borough, Yorks, 1815, East Retford 1831-47. See
Alumni West., 471. [20]

Vernon, Henry. Worcester Coll., 1722. SeeBund , page 190.

Vernon, (Sir) Henry Foley (Bart.), 2s. Thomas Taylor,of Hanbury Hall, co. Worcester, arm. Magdalen
Coll ., matric. 28 April, 1853, aged 19 ; B.A. 1858,
M.A. i860, high sheriff co. Worcester 1873, major
Queen's Own Worcestershire yeomanry cavalry, etc.,
M.P. East Worcestershire 1861-8, created a baronet
23 July, 1885. See Foster's Baronetage.

Vernon, Henry Garrioch, s. Bowater, of Jamaica,gent. Queen's Coll ., matric. 12 March, 1777,
aged 18 ; B.A. & M.A. 1784, rector of Great Brom¬
ley, Essex, 1807, until his death 12 June, 1837.

Vernon, Henry John, 2s. Edward, of Bilton, co.Warwick, arm. Magdalen Hall , matric. 4 July,
1834, aged 18 ; B.A. 1838, vicar of Eckington, co.
Worcester, 1866-77.

Vernon, Herbert Evelyn Harcourt, 4s. Evelyn Har¬dolph, of Cotgrave, Notts, cler. Keble Coll.,
matric. 18 Oct., 1881, aged 18. [25]

Vernon, James, s. John, of St. Giles's, London, arm.Wadham Coll ., matric. 29 Oct., 1719, aged 17;
B.A. from Worcester Coll. 1723, M.A. 21 March,
1725-6.

Vernon, Rev. James Campbell, 2s. William Tassie, ofHope, co. Hereford, cler. Merton Coll . , matric. 11
Oct., 1873,aged 18 ; scholar 1873-8,B.A. & M.A. 1882,
2nd master Godolphin School, Hammersmith, 1886.

Vernon, James Edmund, 3s. William Hardy, ofCarshalton, Surrey, cler. Wadham Coll . , matric.
2 May, 1855, aged 18, B.A. 1859; M.A. from
Magdalen Hall 1865, perp. curate Withiel Florey,
Somerset, 1867-9, v icar of Bicknoiler, Somerset,
1869-77, and of Olveston, co. Gloucester, 1885,
brother of Frederick and John Richard.

Vernon, John, s. John, of Hanbury, co. Worcester,gent. Worcester Coll ., matric. 25 June, 1719,
aged 17; B.A. 1723, M.A. 1725. [29]

Vernon, John, s. Robert, of Crowle, co. Worcester,cler. Worcester Coll ., matric. 25 Oct., 1810,
aged 19 ; B.A. 1814, M.A. 1818 (? rector of Shrow-
ley, co. Worcester, 1827, and of Kirkby, Notts, 1829).

Vernon, John Richard, 2s. William Hardy, of Louth,co. Lincoln, cler. Magdalen Hall , matric. 11
Dec., 1856, aged 23; B.A. 1859, M .A. 1863, held
various curacies 1860-74, rector of St. Andries, West
Quantoxhead 1872 ; for list of his works see Crockford.

Vernon, John Sedley Venables, born at Nuthall, Notts,s. Henry Venables, Baron Vernon. Christ Church,
matric. 24 June, 1816, aged 18 ; student 1816-22,
B.A. 1820, M.A. 1823, rector of Kirkby-in-Ashfield,
Notts, 1829, until his death 12 Dec., 1875.

Vernon, Leveson Venables. Christ Church 1806.See Harcourt , page 603.
Vernon, Ralph, s. John, of Kelsall, co. Chester, pleb.

Brasenose Coll ., matric. 10 June, 1736, aged 17 ;
B.A. 1740.

Vernon, Ralph, s. Samuel, of Middlewich, co. Chester,arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 9 April, 1794,
aged 18 ; B .A. 1798, brother of Edward 1802. [35]

Vernon, Reginald William Borlase Warren, is. Hon.William Warren, of Oakbank, Kent. Cpirist
Church , matric. 28 May, 1874, aged 18. See
Foster's Peerage , B. Vernon ; & Eton School Lists.

Vernon, Robert, s. Robert, of Worcester (city), gent.Worcester Coll ., matric. 8 Nov., 1780, aged 19;
B.A. 1784, M.A. 1787, rector of Heythrop, Oxon,
1800, and of Grafton Flyford, co. Worcester, 1831,
until his death 4 April, 1845.

Vernon, Robert, is. Robert Percy Smith, of St.Pancras, Middlesex, arm. Ci-irist Church,
matric. 2 Feb., 1819, aged 18; B.A. 1822, Baron
Lyveden, of Lyveden, Northants, so created 28 June,
1859, a student of the Inner Temple 1822, G .C .B.,
P .C., M.P. Tralee 1829-31, Northampton 1831-59, a
lord of the Treasury 1830-4,secretary to the Board of
Control 1835-9, under-secretary of State for the
Colonies 1839-41, secretary for War 1854, president
India Board 1855-8, assumed the name of Vernon
in lieu of Smith by royal licence 5 Aug., 1845, died 10
N ov. 1873. See Foster's Peerage & Eton School Lists.
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Thomas Vernon. 1715—1886.

Vernon, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Sandhurst, co.
Gloucester, gent. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 26
April, 1723, aged 17 ; B.A. from St. John's Coll.
1726, bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1729, died at
Gloucester 5 March, 1774.

Vernon, Thomas, s. Robert, of Martley, co. Worces¬ter, cler. Worcester Coll ., matric. 23 March,
1731-2, aged 17 ; B.A. 1735, M.A. 1738, rector of
Lower Areley, co. Worcester, 1738, until his death
26 Feb., 1793, his father died rector of Martley in
1765. See Gent's Mag., 1765. p. 98.

Vernon, Thomas, s. Charles, of London, Middlesex,equitis. Queen's Coll ., matric. 26 March, 1740,
aged 18; B.A. from Magdalen Coll. 1743, died
3:3July, 1749, brother of Charles 1735.

Vernon, Thomas, s. William, of Wolverhampton, co.Stafford, arm. Worcester Coll ., matric. 13 Oct.,
1740, aged 16; B.A. 1744, M.A. 1747, brother of
William 1743.

Vernon, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Shrawley, co. Wor¬cester, arm. Merton Coll ., matric. 11 July,
1741, aged 18 ; B.A. n March, 1745-6, rector of
Hanbury, co. Worcester, admon. granted 10 Oct.,
1764, grandfather of Edward 1821. [5]

Vernon, Thomas, s. Bowater, of St. George's, Han¬over Square, London, arm. University Coll.,
matric. 20 Aug., 1742, aged 18 ; of Hanbury Hall.

Vernon, Thomas Bowater, is. Thomas Taylor, ofHanbury, co. Worcester, arm. Christ Church,
matric. 12 June, 1851, aged 18 ; of Hanbury Hall,
co. Worcester, died 22 Sep., 1859. See Eto?i School
Lists.

Vernon, Thomas Henry, 2s. John, of Middlesex,arm. Christ Church , matric. 17 Oct., 1881, aged
18 ; exhibitioner 1882-4, B.A. 1884.

Vernon, William, s. William, of Wolverhampton, co.Stafford, arm. University Coll ., matric. 10
Dec., 1743, a &ed 18 ; B.A. from Worcester Coll.
1747, M.A. 1750, rector of Hanbury, co. Worcester,
and Bourton-on-the-Water, co. Gloucester, died 29
April, 1780 (a former rector of Hanbury died 1
Oct., 1765), brother of Thomas 1740.

Vernon, William Edward, 3s. John, of Forest PI ill,Surrey, gent. St. John's Coll ., matric. 13 Oct.,
1883, aged 19 ; scholar 1885. [lO]

Vernon, William Hardy, 2s. James, of Marylebone,London, gent. Magdalen Hall , matric. 12 June,
1824, aged 28; B.A. 1828, M.A. 1841, rector of
Carshalton, Surrey, 1835-45, curate of Sutton 1846-
61, perp. curate Leytonstone, Essex, 1863-70, vicar
of Wootton, Beds, 1872, until his death 26 Nov.,
1880, father of Frederick, James E., John R., and
William Tassie.

Vernon, William John (Borlase Warren) Venables,2s. George John, Baron Vernon. Christ Church,
matric. 3 June, 1852, aged 18 ; B.A. & M.A. 1876.
See Foster's Peerage & Eton School Lists.

Vernon, William Tassie, is. William Hardy, of St.Martin's, London, cler. Magdalen Hall , matric.
14 May, 1840, aged 18 ; B.A. 1844, M.A. 1864,
perp. curate Hope-under-Dinmore, co. Hereford,
1852-8, vicar of Kirk Ella, Yorks, 1858-78, preb. of
York 1875, rector of Etion 1878.

Vernon, William Venables. Christ Church, 1807.See Harcourt , page 603.
Verrinder, Charles Garland, is. Charles Garland, ofAure, near Newnham, co. Gloucester, arm. New

Coll ., matric. 17 June, 1862, aged 27; B.Mus.
26 June, 1862. [2.5]

Verrior, George, s. Samuel, of Taunton, Somerset,pleb. Balliol Coll . , matric. 11 April, 1717, aged
20; B.A. 17 Feb., 1720 -1.

Verschoyle, Hamilton Stuart, B.A. Trinity Coll.,Dublin, 1865, born at Monkstown, co. Dublin, is.
Hamilton, bishop of Kilmore,. Magdalen Coll.,
incorp. 12 (or 21) March, 1867, aged 22.

Verschoyle, John Thomas Samuel, 2s. Hamilton,bishop of Kilmore, etc. University Coll.,
matric. 15 Oct., 1870, aged 19; B.A. 1875, died in
1882.

Vertue, Charles Erskine, 7s. William, of Edinburgh,gent. Trinity Coll ., matric. 16 April, i86i,aged
19 ; exhibitioner Balliol Coll. 1862-7, B.A. 1865,
bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1871, inspector of schools.
See Foster's Me?i at the Bar.

Vesey, Arthur Cyril, 2s. George, of Plampton, Middle¬sex, arm. Christ Church , matric. 19 May, 1853,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1857, of the Exchequer and Audit
department. See Foster's Peerage, V. de Vesci ;
& Eton School Lists. [2,0]

Vesey, Eustace, 2s. Thomas, Viscount de Vesci.
Christ Church , matric. 15 Jan., 1869, aged 17;B.A. 1871, M.A. 1874, a student of Inner Temple
1884, captain of the lancers, died 18 Nov., 1886.
See Foster's Peerage & Eton School Lists.

Vesey, (Sir) John (Denny), born at Abbeyleix, Queen'sCounty, s. Thomas, bishop of Ossory, and a baronet.
Christ Ci-iurcii , matric. 3 July, 1727, aged 18;2nd baronet, M.P. Newtown, co. Down, 1727, until
created Baron Knapton 10 April, 1750, died 25
June, 1761, father of Thomas, Viscount de Vesci.
See Foster's Peerage.

Vesey, John. Balliol Coll., 1867. See Fitz¬
gerald , page 466.

Vesey, Thomas (3rd Viscount), is. John, Viscount deVesci. Christ Church , matric. 22 Oct., 1822,
aged 19; B.A. 1825, M.P. Queen's County 1835-7,
1841-52, a representative peer 10 Jan., 1857, until his
death 23 Dec., 1875, father of Eustace. See Foster's
Peerage.

Vessey, George Bass, is. John Henry, of Wilton,Lancashire, arm. University Coll ., matric. 11
Oct., 1884, aged 18 ; B.A. 1887. i 25]

Veysie, Daniel, s. Thomas, of Wootton-under-Edge,co. Gloucester, pleb. Oriel Coll ., matric. 31
March, 1772, aged 17; B.A. 1775, M.A. 1778, B.D.
1788, rector of Plymtree, Devon, a Whitehall preacher
179 1, preb. of Exeter 1812, died 7 July, 1817.

Veysie, Daniel, s. Daniel, of Plymtree, Devon, cler.
Christ Church , matric. 22 Dec., 1814, aged 15 ;
student 1814-34, B.A. 1818, M.A. 1821, B.D. 1832,
Greek reader 1825, rhetoric reader 1827, censor 1828-
33, catechist 1829, librarian 1830, proctor 1831, perp.
curate Daventry 1833, until his death 11 Nov., 1866.

Vezey, Charles, 4s. Robert, of Walcot, Bath (city),gent. Lincoln Coll ., matric. 20 Nov., 1827, aged
18.

Vian, Alsager Richard, 2s. William John, of Lewis-ham, Kent, gent. Balliol Coll ., matric. i3 Oct.,
1881, aged 18 ; B .A. 1885.

Vlbert, John Pope, 3s. John Pope, of Penzance, Corn¬wall, gent. Magdalen Coll ., matric. 4 Tune,
1845, aged 24; B.A. 1849, held various curacies
1849-56, vicar of Newlyn St. Peter, Cornwall, 1856,
until his death in 1873. [30]

Vicars, Edward Foster, o.s. Edward, of York, arm.
Balliol Coll ., matric. 17 Oct., 1870, aged 19;
B.A. 1874, M.A. 1877.

Vicai 'S, Rev. Hedley, is. Edward Armstrong, ofDublin, arm. Charsley PI all , matric. 30 April,
1878, aged 20. See Rugby School Reg.

Vicary, John, s. Chris., of Roteash, Devon, pleb.
Exeter Coll ., matric. 1 July, 1729, aged 20.

Vicary, Thomas Rogers, is. Abr. Tho. Rogers, ofHeavitree, Devon, cler. Christ Church , matric.
20 April, 1842, aged 17 ; servitor 1842-8.

Vicary, Walter, s. Walter, of London, gent. Mag¬
dalen Coll ., matric. 2 Nov., 1805, aged 35;
B.Mus. 1805, organist 1797-1845, lay-chaplain New
Coll. 1812-44, singing-man St. John's Coll. 1816-28, organist of St. Mary's (University) Church 1830,
died 5 Jan., 1845. See Bloxam, ii. 225. [35]

Vickerman, John Fisher, is. —V., of Scarborouu 1'.
Yorks, gent. Lincoln Coll ., matric. 29 May,
1845, aged 20.
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Vickers, Edgar George, 2s. George Naylor, of London,
gent. University Coll ., matric. 15 Oct., 1881,
aged 18 ; bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1887.

Vickers, John, ' manciple of New College privile-
giatus 6 Oct., 1750.

Vickers, John Cotton Henry, o.s. Henry, of Bridg¬
north, Salop, arm. Christ Church , matric. 20
Oct., 1841, aged 18; B.A. from St. Mary Hall
1847, M.A. 1863.

Vickers, Randall William, o.s. William R.andall, of
London, arm. Exeter Coll ., matric. 28 Jan.,
i8 59. aged 20; B.A. 1862, M.A. 1865, vicar of
Pishill, Oxon, 1871-8, and of Naburn, Yorks, 1878.

Vickers, Samuel, s. Samuel, of St. Bennet's, London,
gent. St. John's Coll ., matric. 8 July, 1754, aged
18 ; fellow 1754-68, B.A. 1758, M.A. 1763, B.D.
1768, proctor 1767. See Robinson , 97. [5]

Vickers, Shirley Frank, 4s. Henry Joseph, of London,
gent. Worcester Coll ., matric. 17 Oct., 1884,
aged 18.

Vickers, Thomas Rawson, is. Samuel, of Doncaster,
arm. Exeter Coll ., matric. 21 Nov., 1873, aged
J 9-

Vickers, William Davis, is. William, of Ketley
Wellington, Salop, gent. Christ Church , matric.
17 Oct., 1823, aged 19 ; servitor 1823-7, B.A. 1827.

Vickers, William Vernon, 2s. Valentine, of Ellerton
Grange, near Adbaston, Salop, gent. Magdalen
Coll ., matric. 27 Oct., 1874, aged 19; B.A. from

•St. Alban Hall 1881, M.A. from Magdalen
Coll . 1882, curate in charge Kinlet, Salop, 1886.
See Eton School Lists.

Vickery, Rev. Francis William Johnson, s. William,
of London, arm. University Coll ., matric. 2
Nov., 1803, aged 15; B.A. 1809, M.A. 1812, died
28 May, 1866. [lO]

ViGkry, Christopher, s. John, of Oakhampton, Devon,
cler. Balliol Coll ., matric. 2 June, 1772, aged
18 ; B.A. 1777.

Vickry, John, s. John, of Coldridge, Devon, cler.
Balliol Coll . , matric. 28 May, 1739, aged 19 ;
B .A. 8 March, 1742-3, he or his father vicar of Mel¬
ton Abbots and rector of Lew Trenchard, Devon,
1765-

Vidal, Edward Urch Sealy, is. Edward Sealy, of
Bridgewater, arm. Christ Church , matric. 15
May, 1834, aged 17 ; B.A. 1838, M.A. 1841, bar.-
at-law, Middle Temple, 1842, assumed the ad¬
ditional surname of Vidal.

Vidal, George Studley Sealy, 8s. Edward, of Corn-
borough, Devon, arm. New Coll ., matric. 15
Oct., 1881, aged 19; scholar 1881-5, B.A. 1885,
M.A. 1888.

Vidal, Owen Alexander, is. Alexander Thomas Emeric,
of Worthing, Sussex, arm. Trinity Coll ., matric.
24 March, i860, aged 19 ; B.A. 1863. [15]

Vidal, Robert Walpoie Sealy, 3s. Edward Archibald,
of Cornborough, Devon, arm. Christ Church,
matric. 23 May, 1872, aged 18 ; a junior student
1872-9, B.A. 1876, M.A. 1879, vice-principal Ely
College 1878-81, vicar of Abbotsham, Devon,
1881.

Vidal, Robert Wellington, 4s. Francis, of Sydney,
Australia, cler. St. John's Coll ., matric. 16
Dec., 1862, aged 19; B.A. 1866, M.A. 1869, held
various curacies 1868-81, vicar of Bayford, Herts,
1881.

Vigfussoil, Gudbrand, created M.A. 8 June, 1871.
Vigne, Frederick, 6s. Henry, of Tottenham, Middle¬

sex, arm. Exeter Coll ., matric. 19 Oct., 1847,
aged 18.

Vigne, George, 2s. Henry, of Tottenham, Middlesex,
gent. Trinity Coll ., matric. 7 Feb., 1826, aged
19; B.A. 1830, vicar of Tillingham, Essex, 1831,
until his death 15 June, 1852. [20]

Vigne, Thomas Aislabie, o.s. Augustus, of Woodford,
Essex, gent. Worcester Coll ., matric. 14 June,
i 855. aged 18.

Vignoles, Olinthus John (B.A. Trinity Coll.,
Dublin, 1852, M.A. i860), 4s. Charles Blacker, of
Douglas, Isle of Man, arm. Incorp. from Brase-
nose Coll. 8 July, 1871, aged 42; minister St.
John's, Littlehampton, 1879-86.

Vigor, Henry, s. Robert, of Bristol, arm. Balliol
Coll., matric. 30 Oct., 1781, aged 17.

Vigor, Timothy Stonhouse, s. James, of Bristol, (city),
doctor (after baronet). Oriel Coll., matric. 27
Nov., 1782, aged 17; B.A. 1786, M.A. 1789,
assumed the additional surname of Vigor by royal
licence 11 July, 1795, vicar of Sunningwell, Berks,
1796, archdeacon of Gloucester, died 3 Jan., 1831,
father of Arthur Stonhouse, and Frederick (see page
1360).

Vigor, William Edward, is. William, of Basingstoke,
Hants, arm. Worcester Coll., matric. 17 May,
1837, aged 18 ; B.A. 1842, rector of Botus Fleming,
Cornwall, 1851. [2 5]

Vigors, Bartholomew, of Trinity Coll., Dublin
B.A. 1724, M.A. 1727) ; incorp. 14 Oct., 1729
s. Edward, of Old Leighlin, co. Carlow), chan¬

cellor of Leighlin 1740, rector of Wells, co. Carlow,
1740, dean of Leighlin 1749, died 17 Nov., 1753.

Vigors, Ferdinand, o.s. Nicholas, of London, arm.
Trinity Coll., matric. 14 Feb., 1833, aged 18;
B.A. 1836.

Vigors, Nicholas (Aylward), s. Nicholas, of Old
Leighlin, co. Carlow, gent. Trinity Coll., matric.
16 Nov., 1803, aged 17; B.A. 1817, M.A. 1818,
created D.C.L. 4 July, 1832, of Old Leighlin,
zoologist, a student of Lincoln's Inn 1806, captain
in the foot-guards, served in the Peninsular War,
wounded at Barossa 5 March, 1811, M.P. Carlow
borough 1832-5, co. Carlow 1835 and 1837, until his
death 26 Oct., 1840.

Vigoureux, Lewis John, s. Lewis Joseph, of Rablais,
Herts, arm. University Coll., matric. 17 July,
1794, aged 21; B.A. from Merton Coll. 1798.

Vilett, John (Wayte), s. Thomas, of Swindon, Wilts,
doctor. St. John's Coll., matric. 3 June, 1807,
aged 16; fellow 1807-34, B.A. 1812, M.A. 1816,
B.D. 1821, bursar 1831, vicar of Fyfield, Berks, at
his death in 1834. [3D]

Vilett, Rev. Thomas Goddard, s. Thomas, of Swindon,
Wilts, arm. St. John's Coll., matric. 13 May,
1768, aged 17 ; B.C.L. 1775, D.C.L. 1782, died at
Swindon 10 April, 1817.

Villar, John (Gaspard), s. John, of Sherborne, co.
Gloucester, gent. Worcester Coll., matric. 21
June, 1805, aged 15 ; B.A. 1809, M.A. 1812, scholar
1805-14, fellow 1814-41, vice-provost 1836, rector of
Hoggeston, Bucks, 1840, until his death 1 Feb.,
1873.

Villebois, Henry, s. William, of Feltham, Middlesex,
arm. Christ Church, matric. 21 Oct., 1795,
aged 18.

Villebois, John Truman, s. William, of Feltham,
Middlesex, arm. Christ Church, matric. 26 Oct.,
1790, aged 17.

Villebois, William, s. John, of Dublin, arm. Mag¬
dalen Coll., matric 10 Oct., 1765, aged 18.

Villers, William, s. Simon, of Wolverhampton, co.
Stafford, arm. Balliol Coll., matric. 19 July,
1809, aged 18 ; B.A. 1813, M.A. 1847, minister of
New Chapel, Kidderminster, 1824, hon. canon
Worcester Cathedral, vicar of Bromsgrove, co. Wor¬
cester, 1846, until his death 16 Jan., 1861. [36]

Villette, Lewis Edward, s. John, of Christ Church,
London, cler. Worcester Coll., matric. 29
June, 1796, aged 18 ; his father 30 years chaplain in
Newgate, died 26 April, 1799.

Villiers, Charles Hyde, is. Charles, of Thole St.
Knights, near Colchester, cler. Non-Coll., matric.
18 Oct., 1880, aged 18.

Villiers, Christopher Devonshire Tuthill, s. John, of
Limerick, Ireland, gent. St. Edmund Hall,
matric. 11 Dec., 1798, aged 18 ; B.A. 1802.
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Villiers, Edward Ernest, 4s. Hon. George, of St.
Marylebone, London, arm. Merton Coll.,
matric. 26 Oct., 1824, aged 18 ; postmaster 1824-8,
B.A. 1828, M.A. 1831, fellow 1831-6, a student of
Lincoln's Inn 1832, a clerk of the privy council,
etc., a commissioner for the colonization of South
Australia, died 30 Oct., 1843. See Foster's Peerage,
E. Clarendon.

Villiers, Frederick Ernest, born at Kenilworth, co.
Warwick, 2s. Henry Montagu, bishop of Carlisle.
Merton Coll ., matric. 18 June, 1859, aged 18.
See Foster's Peerage, E. Clarendon.

Villiers, George, s. George, of Chalgrave,Oxon, cler.
Christ Church , matric. 2 July, 1742, aged 17 ;
B.A. 1746, M.A. 1749, vicar of Frodsham, Cheshire,
1772, died 24 June, 1774, his father claimed the
Viscounty of Purbeck.

Villiers, George Child, 5th Earl of Jersey, created
D.C.L. 3 July, 1810 (s. George Bussey, 4th earl);
M.A. from St. John's Coll ., Cambridge, 1794,
took the additional name of Child 1819, lord-
chamberlain 1830 and 1834 -5, P .C. 1830, G .C.H.
1834, master of the horse 1841-6 and 1852, died 3
Oct., 1859. See Foster's Peerage,

Villiers, George Augustus Frederick, is. George, Earl of
Jersey. Christ Church , matric. 19 Oct., 1826, aged
18; B.A. 1830, M.A. 1837,6th earl, M.P. Rochester
1830 -1, Minehead 1831-2, Honiton 1832-5, Wey¬
mouth 1837-42, Cirencester 1844-52, died 24 Oct.,
1859. See Foster's Peerage, & Eton School Lists.

Villiers, George William Frederick, 4th Earl of Claren¬
don, k.g., g.c.b., created D.C.L. 4 June, 1856,
4 times secretary of state for Foreign Affairs, etc.,
died 27 June, 1870. See Foster's Peerage. [6]

Villiers, Henry, s. Edward, Earl of Jersey. Christ
Church , matric. 23 June, 1719, aged 18 ; envoy
extraordinary to the King of Poland 1737, died in
May, 1743. See Alumni West., 272.

Villiers, Henry Montagu, 5s. George, of St. Mar¬
garet's, Westminster, arm. Christ Church,
matric. 29 April, 1830, aged 17 ; student 1830-8,
B.A. 1834, M.A. 1837, D.D. by diploma 28 Feb.,
1856, vicar of Kenilworth 1837-41, rector of St.
George's, Bloomsbury, 1841-56, canon of St. Paul's
1847-56, bishop of Carlisle 1856-60, of Durham i860,
until his death 9 Aug., 1861, father of the next
named, and of Frederick E.

Villiers, Henry Montagu, born at Kenilworth, co.
Warwick, is. Henry Montagu, bishop of Carlisle.
Christ Church , matric. 15 May, 1856, aged 18 ;
B.A. 1860, M.A. 1863, curate of Bishopwearmouth
1860 -1, rector of Adisham, Kent, 1862-81, vicar of
St. Paul's, Knightsbridge, 1881. See Foster's Peer¬
age, E. Clarendon.

Villiers, Henry Montagu, is. Henry Montagu, of
Adisham, Kent, cler. Keele Coll ., matric. 17
Oct., 1882, aged 19. [a.©]

Villiers, Victor Albert (George Child-, 7th) Earl of
Jersey, is. George Augustus Frederick, Earl of
jersey. Balliol Coll ., matric. 9 April, 1864,
aged 17. See Foster's Peerage.

Viliall, Edward, 3s. John, of Brompton, Kent, arm.
University Coll ., matric. 1 Feb., 1821, aged 17 ;
scholar 1821-2.

Vince, Henry Chivers, s. William, of Market Laving-
ton, Wilts, arm. Wadham CoLi,., matric. 30
Oct., 1734, aged 18.

Vince, Henry Chivers, s. Henry, of Wilts, arm.
Trinity Coll ., matric. 7 May, 1760, aged 18.

Vince, John Bodman, s. Henry, of Clift Hall, Wilts,
arm. Hertford Coll ., inatric. 22 April, 1788,
aged 21. [3.5]

Vincent, Aaron, *butler of Exeter College;' privile-
giatus 6 Oct., 1814.

Vincent, Rev. Charles, s. Osman, of Newbury, Berks,
gent. Trinity Coll ., matric. 16 June, 1786, aged
17 ; B.A. 1790, M.A. 1793, died at Newbury 19
June, 1802.

Vincent, Charles Frederick, is. John Charles Frederick,
of St. Peter's, Isle of Jersey, cler. New Coll.,
matric. 18 Oct., 1867, aged 18; scholar 1867-72,
B.A. 1872, M.A. 1874.

Vincent, Charles John, 2s. Charles John, of Houghton-
le-Spring, co. Durham, gent. New Coll ., matric.
18 Oct., 1875, aged 23 ; B.Mus. 1878, D.Mus.
1885.

Vincent, Cyril, ' bibliopola privilegiatus 19 April,
1815. [20]

Vincent, Cyril John, 2s. Joseph, of St. Mary Magdalen,
Oxford (city), gent. Magdalen Hall , matric. 29
March, 1849, aged 19.

Vincent, Dormer, s. Francis, of Weddington, co.
Warwick, arm. University Coll ., matric. 1
Dec., 1779, aged 18 ; served in the 33rd, 22nd, and
69th foot, lieutenant 5th regiment 1799, captain 38th
regiment 1804, died at Bath in Dec., 1806. See
Alumni West., 404.

Vincent, Edward, s. Robert, of Cheshunt,Herts,
arm. St. John's Coll ., matric. 2 May, 1805,
aged 18 ; B.A. from Exeter Coll. 1809, M.A.
1811, vicar of Rowde, Wilts, 1816, and of Chirkton
1826, died at Rowde 28 March, 1864.

Vincent, Edward Boswell, 5s. William Alder, of
Tettenhall, co. Stafford, gent. University Coll.,
matric. 8 June, 1878, aged 17 ; scholar 1877-82,
B.A. 1882, M.A. 1885.

Vincent, Edward Cecil, 4s. John Charles Frederick, of
Longdon, co. Stafford, d.d. Keble Coll ., matric.
17 Oct., 1882, aged 18 ; B.A. 1885. [25]

Vincent, Rev. Edward Odell, scholar Trinity Coll.,
Cambridge, 1854 (B.A. 1857, M.A. i860) ; adm. 'ad
eundem' 18 May, i860.

Vincent, (Sir) Frederick (Bart.), s. Henry, of London,
arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 1 Nov., 1815,
aged 17 ; B.A. 1819, M.A. 1823, nth baronet,
rector of Slinfold, Sussex, 1844-69, preb. of Chichester
i860, died 8 Jan., 1883. See Foster's Baronet¬
age.

Vincent, Rev. Fred Augustus, of Trinity Coll.,
Dublin, B.A. 1842, M.A. 1845 (adm. 'ad eundem'
30 May, 1851), B.D. 1852, perp. curate St. Matthew's,
Jersey, 1842-7, classical master Leamington College
1847-51, master of Batley Grammar School 1851-60,
vicar of St. Chad's, co. Stafford, 1860-6, rector of
Ladbroke and sinecure rector of Radbourne 1866.

Vincent, Rev. George Herbert, 25. Richard, of Seven-
oaks, Kent, cler. St. John's Coll ., matric. 14
April, 1877, aged 19 ; B.A. 1880, M.A. 1883.

Vincent, Hubert Alexander, o.s. Alexander, of Edg-
baston, co. Warwick, gent. Lincoln Coll.,
matric. 15 Oct., 1878, aged 19; scholar 1878-82,
B.A. 1882, M.A. 18S5. [30]

Vincent, James, s. Thomas, of Llanfachraeth, co.
Anglesey, cler. Jesus Coll ,, matric. 21 Nov.,
I 73S» aged 17; B.A. 1739, M.A. 1742 (? rector of
Lannroy, co. Carmarthen, 1773).

Vincent, James Crawley, 2s. James Vincent, of Beau¬
maris, Isle of Anglesey, cler. (after dean of Bangor).
Jesus Coll ., matric. 28 Nov., 1844, aged 17 ; B.A.
1849, M.A. 1853, perp. curate St. Anne's, Llan-
degan, 1857-9, vicar of Llanbeblig with Carnarvon
1859, until his death in Sep., 1869. See Robinson,
262.

Vincent, James Edmund, is. James Crawley, of Car¬
marthen, cler. Christ Church , matric. 13 Oct.,
1876, aged 18 ; a junior student 1876-81, B.A. 1880,
bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1884. See Foster's Men
at the Bar.

Vincent, James Vincent, s. John Jones, of Bangor, co.
Carnarvon, arm. Jesus Coll ., matric. 3 April,
1811, aged 17; B.A. 1815, fellow (1816-27), M.A.
1817, took the name of Vincent in lieu of Jones
1820, rector of Llanfairfechan 1834, hon. canon
Bangor 1851, dean 1862, until his death 22 March,
1876. See Crockford.

r 1473 ]



S ", 1

J I

John Vincent. 1715—1686. Fuank W. Vining.

Vilicent, John, s. Rob., of Motcombe, Dorset, pleb.Oriel Coll ., matric. 28 March, 1724, aged 17;
brother of Robert 1733.

Vincent, John, s. John, of Yetminster, Dorset, arm.Magdalen Hall , matric. 2 April, 1773, aged
18.

Vincent, John, s. Thomas, of Hardwick, Devon, gent.
Balliol Coll ., matric. 6 March, 1795, aged 17;
B.A. 1798.

Vincent, John, 2S. John Robert, of St. James's, Clerk-
enwell, gent. Worcester Coll . , matric. 13 Feb.,
1827, aged 17; B.A. 1831, M.A. 1836, rector of
Jacobstowe, Devon, 1847, until his death 22 July,
1883.

Vincent, Rev. John Ranulph, 3s. Richard, of Crock-ham, Kent, cler. Non-Coll ., matric. 14 Oct.,
1882, aged 22 ; B.A. from St. John's Coll.
1885. [ 5 ]

Vincent, Marshall Clarke, B.A. Trinity Coll.,Dublin, 3s. John Gough, of Dublin, gent. Incorp.
from Queen's Coll. 5 May, 1870, aged 22 ; M.A,
1872,

Vincent, Matson, s. John, of Leeds, Yorks, arm.University Coll ., matric. 24 June, 1808, aged 17 ;
B.A. 1812, scholar 1812-17, M.A. 1815, perp. curate
Brampton St. Thomas, co. Derby, 1832, until his
death 12 June, 1846.

Vincent, Rev. Matson, 2s. John Read, of Brampton,co. Derby, arm. University Coll ., matric. 15
Oct., 1870, aged 20 ; B.A. 1874, M.A. 1877.

Vincent, Richard, s. George, of All Saints, Oxford
(city), pleb. University Coll ., matric. 5 Feb.,
1718-9, aged 17 ; B.A. 1722, M.A. 1725.

Vincent, Richard, s. William, of Kibworth, co.
Leicester, cler. Hart Hall , matric. 8 May, 1730,
aged 17, B.A. 31 Jan., 1733-4; M.A. from Em¬
manuel Coll ., Cambridge, 1739. [10]

Vincent, Richard, s. John, of Hampstead, Middlesex,gent. Wadiiam Coll ., matric. 12 April, 1736,
aged 17; bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1742.

Vincent, Richard, s. Richard, of Chobham, Surrey,cler. Magdalen Coll ., matric. 15 May, 1753,
aged 18, chorister 1743-55 > fr° m Magdalen
Hall 1757. See Bloxam, i. 162.

Vincent, Richard, 3s. John Painter, of London, arm.
Brasenose Coll ., matric. 15 June, 1843, aged 20 ;
B.A. 1847, M.A. 1850, incumbent of Woodlands,
Sevenoaks, 1850, and of Trinity Church, Crockham,
Kent, until his death 23 Nov., 1864.

Vincent, Robert, s. Robert, of Motcomb, Dorset,pleb. Exeter Coll ., matric. 17 March, 1732-3,
aged 19 ; brother of John 1724.

Vincent, Silvester, s. William, of Kibworth, co.Leicester, cler. Lincoln Coll ., matric. 7 Dec.,
i73 2. aged *7 ; B.A. from Emmanuel Coll ., Cam¬
bridge, 1736, M.A. 1741 ; incorporated 2 March,
1743-4. [IS]

Vincent, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Llanfachraeth, co.Anglesey, cler. Lincoln Coll ., matric. 21 Nov.,
1735. aged 18 ; B.A. from Christ Church 1739
(? M.A. from Caius Coll ., Cambridge, 1765, arch¬
deacon of Brecon 1770, vicar of Yatton, Somerset,
died 6 July, 1798).

Vincent, Thomas, s. Henry, of Kensington, Middle¬sex, baronet. Balliol 'Coll ., matric. 11 May,
173 6 . aged 17; B.A. 1739, died at Oxford in
1740.

Vincent, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Plymouth, Devon,doctor. Queen's Coll . , matric. 24 March, 1764,
aged 18 ; bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn, 1768.

Vincent, Thomas Augustine, is. Thomas, of Wantage,Berks, cler. Worcester Coll ., matric. 20 Oct.,
1881, aged 18; B.A. 1884.

Vincent, William, is. William, of Islip, Oxon, cler.Ci-irist Church , matric. 29 Nov., 1827, aged 18 ;
B.A. 1831, M.A. 1850, vicar of Steventon, Berks,
i8 4° _5 i > perp. curate Holy Trinity, Islington, 1851-
64, and of Chipperfield, Herts, 1864, until his death
11 April, 1872. [20]

Vincent, (Sir) William (Bart.), is. Frederick, ofIlughenden, Bucks, cler. (after baronet). Christ
Church , matric. 19 Oct., 1853, aged 19 ; B.A.
1857, M.A. i860, 12th baronet, rector of Postwick,Norfolk, since 1864. See Foster's Baronetage.

Vincent, William St. Andrew, s. (William), of Lon¬don, doctor. Christ Church , matric. 22 June,
1791, aged 18; B.A. 1795, M.A. 1798, B.D. 1827,preb of Chichester 1801, rector of All Hallows the
Great and Less, London, 1803, vicar (and patron)
of Bolney, Sussex, 1827, where he died 22 July, 1849.
See Alumni West., 433.

Vine, Marshall George, 3s. Marshall Hall, of UpperDeal, Kent, cler. Magdalen Hall , matric. 17
Oct., 1870, aged 20 ; B.A. 1873, curate of Stevning,
Sussex, 1874-81, and of Far Headingley, Yorks,
1881-6, incumbent of Micklefield, Yorks, 1886.

Vine, Marshall Hall, is. John Hatch, of Peckham,Kent, gent. University Coll ., matric. 20 Oct.,
1831, aged 19; scholar 1831-6, B.A. 1835, M.A.
1865, held various curacies 1835-49, vicar of Sholden,Kent, 1849-51, vicar of St. Mary-le-Bow, etc., 1851
until his death 15 June, 1887.

Vine, Peter, s. Richard, of Hartland, Devon, pleb.Exeter Coll ., matric. 15 April, 1736, aged 19;
b.a. 1739. [25]

Vilien, Northcote Hugh (de), 2s. James Northcote, ofLondon, D.Med. Non-Coll ., matric. 13 Oct.,
18 77, aged 18 ; B.A. from Queen's Coll. 1881,
M.A. 1884, a student of the Middle Temple 1884.

Viner, Alfred William Ellis, o.s. Joseph Ellis-Viner(formerly Ellis), of Badgeworth, co. Gloucester, arm.
University Coll ., matric. 10 March, 1842, aged
19 ; B.A. 1845, vicar of Badgeworth 1849, J- R-

Viner, Rev. Montague Ellis, o.s. Alfred WilliamEllis, of Badgeworth, co. Gloucester, cler. Keble
Coll ., matric. 19 Oct., 1874, aged 19 ; B.A.
1878.

Viner, Samuel, s. William, of Gloucester (city), pleb.Pembroke Coll ., matric. 17 Dec., 1757, aged 18 ;
clerk Magdalen Coll. 1759-64, B.A. 1761, M.A.
1764, chaplain 1764-70, vicar of Pittington, co. Dur¬ham, 1770-2, perp. curate St. Oswald, Durham,
died vicar of Heighington, co. Durham, and of
Stannington, Northumberland, 31 May, 1815. See
Bloxam, ii. 102.

Vines, Frederick Austin, 2s. Samuel, of Para, Brazil,arm. Balliol Coll ., matric. 20 Oct., 1875, aged
19; exhibitioner 1876-80, B.A. 1879, M.A. 1882,dean of University College, Toronto, died in Cali¬
fornia 13 July, 1885. [SO]

Vines, John Maurice O'Connell, is. Samuel, of Para,Brazil, arm. Magdalen Hall , matric. 16 Oct.,
1872, aged 19, scholar 1872 ; B.A. from B.alltolColl. 1879, M .A. 1881, a student of the Middle
Temple 1875.

Vines, Thomas Humfrey, is. Thomas Hotchkin, ofEchington, co. Worcester, cler. Jesus Coll.,
matric. 18 Oct., 1883, aged 19; scholar 1883, B.A.
1O87.

Vines, Walter Stuart Menteith, 2s. Thomas, of Bir¬mingham, cler. St. John's Coll ., matric. 16 Oct.,
1886, aged 19.

Viney, James, s. William, of Gloucester [city), arm.Oriel Coll ., matric. 2 June, 1747, aged 17 ; B.C.L.
from St. Mary Hall, 1754. See Gent.'s Mag.,
1767, P- S25-

Vinicoinbe, Charles, s. John, of St. Peter's, Exeter,cler. Exeter Coll ., matric. 2 July, 1722, aged
17; B.A. 1726. [35]

Viniconlbe, John, s. John, of Madern, Cornwall,pleb. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 3 March, 1778,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1782, M.A. 1785, B.D. 1799, fellow
until his death 29 Feb., 1808.

Vining", Rev. Frank Whittaker, 4s. Charles Joseph, ofStoke Bishop, co. Gloucester, gent. pembroke
Coll ., matric. 5 Feb., 1873, aged 19; B.A. 1876,
M.A. 1877.
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Villk, Charles George Frederick, 3s. Wynand, of
Hackney, Middlesex, gent. Magdalen Hall,
matric. 13 March, 1822, aged 18 ; B.A. 1826, M.A.
1833-

Vinning', Charles Sydney, 2s. William, of Newton
Abbott, Devon, gent. New Coll ., matric. 5 Feb.,
1877, aged 34.

Vinton, Frank Jones, 2s. Elisha Dyer, of Providence,Isle of Rhodes, gent. Magdalen Coll ., matric.
16 Oct., 1876, aged 19.

Vinton, John, s. Edward, of Tavistock, Devon,
pleb, Exeter Coll ., matric. 17 Dec., 1722, aged
I 9-

Vipail, Edwin Joseph, is. Benjamin, of Sutton, co.
Cambridge, arm. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 12
April, 1861, aged 19. [5]

Vipan, Frederick John, 4s. Thomas, of Thetford, Nor¬folk, gent. Wadham Coll ., matric. 25 Feb.,
1841, aged 21 ; B.A. 1843, M.A. 1844, scholar CaiusCollege, Cambridge, 1838-41, bar.-at-law, Lincoln's
Inn, 1845, and of the Middle Temple (' ad eundem')
1853. See Foster's Men at the Bar.

Viret, Edward Sydney, is. Francis Charles, of SuttonCourtenay, Berks, cler. St. John's Coll ., matric.
16 Oct., 1866, aged 19.

Virgin, Harry, is. Henry James, of Oxford, gent.
New Coll ., matric. 3 June, 1876, aged 17; B .A.from Worcester Coll. 1879.

Visme, James de, s. William, of London, arm. Univer¬
sity Coll ., matric. 5 Dec., 1777, aged 18; B.A.
1781, of Newcourt House, co. Gloucester, bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1784.

Visme, Lewis de, s. Philip, of London, gent. Christ
Church , matric. 22 June, 1739, aged 18; B.A.
1743, M.A. 1746, ordained deacon; secretary ofembassy at Madrid and at St. Petersburg 1768,
minister plenipotentiary at the Court of Bavaria,
minister to the Diet of Ratisbon 1769, minister
plenipotentiary at Stockholm 1773, until his death
30 Sep., 1777. See Alumni West., 320. I.3L©]Visme, Rev. Lewis Davison de, o.s. John Lewis Gold-
smid, of Roehampton, Surrey, arm. Balliol
Coll ., matric. 16 Dec., 1828, aged 17; B.A. 1833,
M.A. 1835. See Foster's Baronetage , Goldsmid ;6 Eton School Lists.

Vitre, George Theodosius Denis Denis-de-, is. Henry,
of London, gent. Magdalen Coll ., matric. 16
Oct., 1880, aged 18 ; B.A. 1883.

Vivei 'S, John George, s. John, of Sydling St. Nicholas,Dorset, cler. Trinity Coll ., matric. 28 Feb.,
1752, aged 18.Vivian, Arthur Shirley, 3s. Quintus, of Welling¬
borough, Northants, arm. Christ Church , matric.
12 June, 1862, aged 19; a nephew of George
1817.Vivian, Charles, 3s. Richard, of Bushey, Herts, cler.
Exeter Coll ., matric. 8 April, 1824, aged 19 ; diedunmarried, brother of the next named. See Foster's
Peerage. [2.5]

Vivian, Charles Henry Gerald, 2s. John Vivian, of
Bodmin, Cornwall, cler. Pembroke Coll ., matric.
7 March, 1874, aged 20 ; B.A. 1877, rector of Gradewith St. Ruan, Cornwall, 1883.

Vivian, Edward, 4s. Richard, of Bushey, Herts, cler.
Exeter Coll ., matric. 8 April, 1824, aged 16;
B.A. 1828, M.A. 1869, of Woodfield, Torquay, J. P.
Devon, father of Richard H. D. See Foster's Peer¬
age , & Bibl. Cornub. , ii. 828.

Vivian, Ernest Ambrose, is. Henry Hussey, of Single¬ton, near Swansea, co. Glamorgan, arm. (after
baronet. Magdalen Coll ., matric. 4 May, 1868,
aged 20. See Foster's Baronetage & Eton School
Lists.

Vivian, George, s. John, of Colham, co. Gloucester,
arm. Christ Church , matric. 24 May, 1817, aged
18 ; probably of Claverton Manor, Bath, died in
1877. See Eton School Lists.

Vivian, Herbert Leigh, 5s. William, of London, gent.
Trinity Coll ., matric. 29 Jan., 1881, aged 19;B.A. 1884. [20]

Vivian, James William, s. John (Viven), of Bishops-gate, London, gent. All Souls' Coll ., matric.
27 June, 1803, aged 18 ; B.A. 1807, M.A. 1810,B. & D.D. 1823, altered his name to Vivian,
preacher in ordinary to the Queen 1815. minor canon
of St. Paul's 1816-75, rector of St. Peter-le-Poor with
St. Benet Fink, London, 1842, until his death 17
April, 1876. See Robinson, 163.

Vivian, John, s. William, of Padstow, Cornwall, cler.
Balliol Coll ., matric. 8 May, 1744, aged 15;
B.A. 1748, M .A. 1750, fellow, proctor 1760, regiusprofessor modern history 1768, until his death in
1771.

Vivian, Rev. John, s. John, of Camborne, Cornwall,gent. Exeter Coll ., matric. 6 April, 1764, aged
21 ; buried at Camborne 31 Jan., 1802. See Geut.'sMag., 1801, ii. 1217.

Vivian, John, s. Matthew, of Kea, Cornwall, arm.
St. Mary Hall , matric. 17 March, 1779, aged 22;created M .A. 16 July, 1784, bar.-at-law, Inner
Temple, 1785, bencher Middle Temple 1817, died 3
Jan., 1S28, aged 71, buried in Temple Church 10th.

Vivian, Richard, s. Richard, of Exeter (city), gent.
Oriel Coll ., matric. 15 March, 1748-9, aged 18.
See Gent's Mag., 1793, ii. 675. [25]

Vivian, Richard, s. Thomas, of Cornwood, Devon, cler.
Exeter Coll ., matric. 10 May, 1771, aged 16;fellow 1774-98, B.A. & M.A. 1778, B.D. 1789,
proctor 1787, vicar of Mullion, Cornwall, 1780-97,
rector of Bushey, Herts, 1797, until his death 13
May, 1825, father of Charles and Edward. See
Coll. Reg., 110 & 146.

Vivian, Richard Henry Dansey, is. Edward, of Tor¬quay, Devon, arm. Exeter Coll ., matric. 29
May, 1855', aged 17; lieutenant royal artillery, cap¬
tain Devon volunteer artillery, died 6 Sep., 1878.

Vivian, Richard Hussey, s. John, of Truro, Cornwall,gent. Exeter Coll ., matric. 26 March, 1790,
aged 14; created D.C.L. 11 June, 1834, Baron
Vivian so created 19 Aug., 1841, (and a baronet
19 Jan., 1828), P.C. 1835, G.C.B., G.C.M.G.,G.C.H., etc., served in the Peninsula, commanded
the 6th brigade of cavalry at Waterloo, colonel
1st dragoons 1837, master-general of the ordnance
I ^35-4i, M.P. Truro 1820-6, Windsor 1826-31, Truro
1832-5, East Cornwall 1837-41, died 20 Aug., 1842.See Foster's Peerage.

Vivian, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Kenwyn, Cornwall,gent. Exeter Coll ., matric. 14 Nov., 1738, aged
16 ; B.A. 1742, vicar of Cornwood, Devon, 1747,until his death 17 March, 1793, father of William
H., and of Richard 1771.

Vivian, William, s. William, of Little Petherick, Corn¬wall, cler. Corpus Christi Coll ., matric. 12
June, 1742, aged 14; B.A. 1746, M.A. 27 Feb.,
I 749-S°. B.Med. 1757, D.Med. 1761, fellow, regius
professor of medicine 1772-1801. [3G>]

Vivian, William Henry, s. Thomas, of Cornwood,Devon, cler. Exeter Coll ., matric. 15 Nov.,
I 773. aged 17 ; B.A. 1777, rector of Charles, Devon,
died 28 Oct., 1840, brother of Richard 1771. See
Foster's Peerage.

Vizard, Arthur John, 2s. William, of Dulwich, Surrey,arm. Exeter Coll ., matric. 26 March, 1840, aged
18 ; an officer nth hussars, accidentally killed inIndia. See Rugby School Reg. , 183.

Vize, Rev. John Edward, M.A. Trinity Coll ., Dub¬lin, 1863 (B.A. 1858); adm. ' comitatis causa' 26
Nov., 1863.

Voeux, Charles des, s. Charles, of York (city), baronet.
Oriel Coll ., matric. 8 Feb., 182 1, aged 18 ; B.A.
1825, a student of Lincoln's Inn 1825, secretary oflegation at Brussels, died 9 Aug., 1833. See Foster's
Baronetage.
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Voeux, (Sir) George William des (k.c.M.g.), 5s. Henry,
of Baden-Baden, Germany, cler. Balliol Coll.,
matric. i June, 1853, aged 18 ; called to the bar of
Upper Canada 1861, stipendiary magistrate British
Guiana 1863-9, administrator and colonial secretary
of St. Lucia 1869-77, 1877-80, governor of the Ba¬
hamas 1880, of Fiji 1880-6, of Newfoundland 1866-7,
of Hong Kong 1887, C.M.G. 30 May, 1877,
K.C.M.G. 24 May, 1883. See Foster's Baronetage.

Voeux, (Sir) Henry Dalrymple des (5th Bart.), is.
Henry, of Carlton, Notts, cler. Balliol Coll.,
matric. 27 May, 1841, aged 18, B .A. 1845, M.A.
1847 ; fellow All Souls' Coll. 1847-64. See Fos¬
ter's Baronetage.

Voeux, Richard Forbes des, 2s. (Charles), of Clifton, co.
York, baronet. Oriel Coll ., matric. 12 Dec.,
1823 ; died young.

Vogan, Thomas Stuart Lyle, is. Joshua, of Armagh,
co. Armagh, gent. St. Edmund Hall , matric. 15
March, 1821, aged 20; B.A. 1824, M.A. 1827,
B. & D.D. 1870, held various curacies 1825-40, vicar
of Potterheim, Norfolk, 1834-40, preb. of Chichester
1842, vicar of Walberton, Sussex, 1843, until his
death 22 Dec., 1874.

Vogue, Count Melchior de, created D.C.L. 21 June,
1865, member of the Imperial Society of Antiquaries,
etc. [5]

Voigt, Rev. Frederick Haigh, is. George, of Birming¬
ham, cler. Worcester Coll ., matric. 19 Oct.,
1876, aged 20; scholar 1876-81, B.A. 1880, M.A.
1883.

Vokes, John, s. John, of Gretford, co. Lincoln, cler.
Wadham Coll ., matric. 4 Dec., 1742, aged 16;
B.A. 1746.

Von Grlehn, Ernest Greig. Christ Church, 1865.
See Glehn , page 528.

Voorst, Henry Van, s. Gysbert, of Islington, Middle¬
sex, arm. St. Edmund Hall , matric. 15 Oct.,
I 799» aged 20; B.A. 1801, M.A. 1806, vicar of
Steeple, Essex, 1819, until his death 16 Feb., 1828.

Vores, Thomas, o.s. Thomas, of St. Marylebone,Lon¬
don, gent. Wadham Coll ., matric. 11 Dec., 1821,
aged 17; scholar 1823-30, B.A. 1826, M.A. 1828,
fellow 1830-4, tutor 1828-34, and dean 1831, vicar of
St. Mary-in-the-Castle, Hastings, 1841, until his
death 22 Sep., 1875. [3LO]Vores, Thomas Stiverd Plomley, o.s. Thomas, of Wol-
laston, co. Gloucester, cler. Wadham Coll.,
matric. 25 May, 1853, aged 17.

Vosper, John, s. John, of Bodmyn, Cornwall, pleb.
Trinity Coll ., matric. 2 Dec., 1737, aged 20;
B.A. 1741.

Votier, Benjamin, s. John, of Grundisburg, Suffolk,
pleb. Christ Church , matric. 28 May, 1745,
aged 18.

Voules, Francis Plimley, B.A.Trinity Coll ., Dublin,
1837, 103. William, of Windsor, arm. Wadham
Coll ., incorp. 26 Oct., 1836, aged 25 ; conduct of
Eton College 1837-41, rector of Middle Chinnock,
Dorset, 1841. See Foster's Our Noble and Gentle
Families.

Voules, Arthur Edward Patrick, is. Tom Arthur, of
Ilminster, Somerset, cler. Non-Coll ., matric. 13
April, 1872, aged 19; B.A. & M.A. 1881. [15]

Voules, Stirling Cookesley, 3s. Francis, of Middle
Chinnock, Somerset, cler. Lincoln Coll ., matric.
3 July, 1862, aged 19; scholar 1862-5, B.A. 1866,
M.A. 1870, principal Sydney College, Bath, 1874-9,
rector of Ashley, by Market Drayton, 1879.

Voules, Tom Arthur, 9s. William, of Windsor, Berks,
arm. St. Alban Hall , matric. 28 Nov., 1844,
aged 28 ; B.A. 1848, M.A. 1852, domestic chaplain
to Arthur, 16th Viscount Dillon, 1853-83, rector of
Beer-Crocombe 1849, and of North and South
Bradon since 1865.

Vowe, Thomas, s. Len., of Hallaton, co, Leicester,
gent. Lincoln Coll ., matric. 15 June, 1721, aged
18; B.C .L. 1728.

Vowell, Richard Longfield, s. Richard, of Bath, Somer¬
set, arm. Wadham Coll ., matric. 17 May, 1814,
aged 18 ; scholar 1814-15.

Vowler, James, s. Andrew, of Pyworthy, Devon, pleb.
Exeter Coll ., matric. 2 April, 1747, aged 19;
B.A. 1750. [20]Voysey, Rev. Annesley Montagu, 3s. Richard, of
Alderley Edge, Cheshire, cler. Non-Coll ., matric.
17 Oct., 1881, aged 22; B.A. from Merton Coll.
1885.

Voysey, Charles, 3s. Annesley, of London, gent. St.
Edmund Hall , matric. 10 July, 1847, aged 19; B.A.
1851, vicar of Iiealaugh, Yorks, 1864, until deprived
by sentence (on appeal) of the judicial Committee of
the Privy Council, 11 Feb., 1871; author of 'The
Sling and the Stone,' father of the next named.

Voysey, Ellison Annesley, 4s. Charles, of Healaugh,
Yorks, cler. Lincoln Coll ., matric. 22 Oct., 1886,
aged 19.

Vowsey, Richard, 2s. Annesley, of London, gent.
St. Edmund Hall , matric. 10 July, 1847, aged 21;
B.A. 1851, curate St. Philip, Bethnal Green, died
7 Feb., 1866, father of Annesley M., and brother of
Charles.

Vulliamy, Benjamin Lewis, is. Benjamin Lewis,
gent. Merton Coll ., matric. 24 March, 1836,
aged 20; his father, F.R A.S., died 8 Jan., 1854,
aged 74. See Gent.'s Mag. [25}

Vye, John, s. Nathan, of ' Ilfordcomb,'Devon, gent.
Balliol Coll ., matric. 2 April, 1757, aged 18
(? vicar of Ilfracombe 1770-1).

Vye, John, s. John, of Exeter (city), cler. Exeter
Coll ., matric. 1 Nov., 1781, aged 17; B.A. 1785,
fellow 1785-1810, M.A. 1791, B.D. 1801, vicar of
Morthoe, Devon, 1795-1805, rector of Wootton,
Northants, 1805, until his death 28 June, 1833. See
Coll. Reg., 114, 147.

Vyner, Frederick Grantham, 4s. Henry, of London*
arm. Christ Church , matric. 13 Oct., 1865, aged
18 ; murdered by biigands in Greece, 21 April, 1870.
See Eton School Lists.

Vyner, Henry FrederickClare, is. Henry, of St.
James's, London, arm. Christ Church , matric.
18 Oct., 1854, aged 18; of Gautby, co. Lincoln,
died 11 Nov., 1882. See Eton School Lists.

Vyner, Robert Thomas, is. Robert, of Marylebone,
London, arm. Queen's Coll ., matric. 28 Oct.,
1822, aged 17 ; B.A. 1827, ' Actaeon,' master of the
North Warwickshire hounds, author of ' Notitia
Venatica,' died 6 April, 1879, brother of William P.
See Rugby School Reg. [30]

Vyner, Rev. Thomas, s. Thomas, of Eathorpe, co.
Warwick, arm. St. Edmund Hall , matric. 24
March, 1728-9, aged 19 ; demy Magdalen Coll.
I73 I *43, B.A. 1732, M.A. 1735, died April, 1766.
See Bloxam, vi. 227.

Vyner, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Frankton, co. War¬
wick, cler. University Coll ., matric. 10 Oct.,
1771, aged 18; B.C.L. 1782, preb. of Canterbury
1782, until his death 4 Dec., 1804.

Vyner, William Phillips, 2s. Robert, of Eathorpe, co.
Warwick, arm. University Coll ., matric. 14
April, 1825, aged 18 ; B.A. 1829, vicar of Authorpe
and rector of Witherns, co. Lincoln, 1863-76, died
20 July, 1878, brother of Robert Thomas. See
Rugby School Reg. , 143.

Vyse, Edward Howard, 5s. P/ichard Howard, of
Stoke Poges, Bucks, arm. Ch/cist Church , matric.
16 Oct., 1844, aged 18; colonel 3rd hussars*
brother of the next named. See Eton School Lists.

Vyse, Granville Sykes Howard, 5s. Richard William
Howard Howard-, of Stoke, Bucks, arm. Christ
Church , matric. 19 May, 1836, aged 17; B.A.
1840, M.A. 1843, rector of Pitsford, Northants, 1842,
and of Bough ton 1843. [35]

Vyse, Henry Granville Lindsay Howard-, y.s. Granville
Sykes, of Boughton, Northants, cler. University
Coll ., matric. 26 Jan., 1878, aged 18 ; lieut. rifle
brigade, fell in Egypt 1882.

[ 1476 ]



R ichard W. H. H. V yse. 1715—1886. V yell V yvyan.

Vyse, Richard William Howard Howard-, created
D.C.L. 5 July, 1810 (s. General Richard Vyse),
of Stoke, Bucks, high sheriff 1829, and of Boughton,
Northants, lieut.-general in the army, M.P. Beverley
1807-12, Honiton 1812-18, assumed the additional
surname of Howard by royal licence 14 Sep.,
1812, died 8 June, 1853, father of Granville and
Edward.

Vyse, William, s. William, of Sambrook, Salop, arm.
Pembroke Coll ., matric. n Feb., 1726-7, aged
17 ; B.A. 1730, M.A. 1733, treasurer of Lichfield
Cathedral 1734, archdeacon of Salop 1735, rector of
St. Philip, Birmingham, at his death 29 June, 1770,
father of the ne..t named. See Gent's Mag., 1770,
ii- 345-

Vyse, William, s. William, of Lichfield, co. Stafford,
cler. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 30 Oct., 1758,
aged 16; B.C.L. from All Souls' Coll. 1772,
D.C.L. 1774. rector of Newington and of Brasted,
Kent, 1772, rector of St. Mary, Lambeth, and of
Sundridge, Kent,. 1777, F.S .A. 1779, F.R.S. 1781,
archdeacon of Coventry 1793, canon residentiary of
Lichfield 1772, and chancellor of that diocese 1798
until his death 20 Feb., 1816.

Vyvyan, (Rev. Sir) Carew (6th Bart.), s. Francis, of
Trelowarren, Cornwall, baronet. Oriel Coll.,
matric. 4 April, 1754, aged 17 ; B.A. 1757, M.A.
1762, died 4 Oct., 1814, brother of Richard 1749.
See Foster's Baronetage.

Vyvyan, Charles, s. Richard, of Mawgan-in-Meneage,
Cornwall, baronet. Queen's Coll ., matric. 21
March, 1722-3, aged 18; B.A. 1726, rector of
Withiel 1748, buried 30 March, 1768, father of Plenry
1753- [5]

Vyvyan, Charles, s. John, of Tiverton, Devon, cler.
Balliol Coll ., matric. 5 April, 1745, aged 18;
B.A. 1748.

Vyvyan, (Sir) Francis (4th baronet), s. Richard, of
Trelowarren, Cornwall, Bart. Exeter Coll.,
matric. 17 Dec., 1718, aged 15; high sheriff Corn¬
wall 1739, buried 29 Dec., 1745, at Mawgan.

Vyvyan, Henry, s. Charles, of Tresunger, Cornwall,
cler. Queen's Coll ., matric. 10 April, 1753, aged
17 ; B.A. 17^6, M.A. 17^9, rector of Withiel, Devon,
died 22 Jan., 1811.

Vyvyan, Philip, s. Richard, of Launceston, Cornwall,
arm. Oriel Coll ., matric. 11 March, 1750 -1,
aged 18; of Tresmarrow, bar.-at-law, Middle
Temple 1755, buried at Lawhitton, 27 March, 1791,
father of Vyell.

Vyvyan, Richard, s. Richard, of Trelowarren, Corn¬
wall, baronet. Exeter Coll ., matric. 11 Feb.,
1719-20, aged 15; of Tresmarrow, bar.-at-law,
Middle Temple, 1726, recorder of Launceston, died
14 Jan., 1771, father of the last named. [lO]

Vyvyan, (Sir) Richard (5th Bart.), s. Francis, of
Mawgan, Cornwall, baronet. Oriel Coll ., matric.
27 Nov., 1749, aged 17 ; died 13 Oct., 1781, brother
of Carew.

Vyvyan, Richard, s. Richard, of Launceston, Corn¬
wall, arm. Oriel Coll . , matric. 17 March, 1758,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1762, M.A. 1769, vicar of Lamerton
and South Sydenham, Devon, father of the next
named.

Vyvyan, Richard, s. Richard, of Lamerton, Devon,
cler. Exeter Coll ., matric. 30 March, 1792, aged
17; B.A. 1796, of Trewan, Cornwall, high sheriff
1821, lieut.-colonel in the army, died 14 May,
i860.

Vyvyan, (Sir) Richard Rawlinson (Bart.), s. Vyell, of
Irelowarren, Cornwall, baronet. Christ Church,
matric. 22 May, 1818, aged 18 ; 8th baronet, M.P.
Cornwall 1825-31, Okehampton 1831-2, Bristol
1832-7, Helstone 1841-57, high sheriff Cornwall 1840,
died 15 Aug., 1879.

Vyvyan, Thomas, s. Richard, of Mawgan-in-Meneage,
Cornwall, baronet. Queen's Coll ., matric. 1
March, 1725-6, aged 18 ; B.A. 1729, of Trewan,
died about 1790, brother of Francis, Richard, and
Charles. [15]

Vyvyan, (Sir) Vyell (Bart.), s. Philip, of Tremeal,
Cornwall, arm. Trinity Coll ., matric. 10 Oct.,
1785, aged 18 ; 7th baronet, high sheriff Cornwall,
1815, died 27 Jan., 1820, father of Richard.
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